
EN  English

For more information on the use of this product, please refer to the 
online quick guide: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Important safety instructions
 ▷ Read the instruction manual, safety guide, quick guide 
(depending on the package contents) carefully and 
completely before using the product.

 ▷ Always pass the product on to third parties after it has been 
cleaned and together with these safety instructions.

 ▷ Do not use an obviously defective product.
 ▷ If the instructions and warnings are not followed, the protection 
provided by the product will be severely compromised.

Preventing damage to health and accidents
 ▷ The product must be fitted, adjusted and maintained in 
accordance with the instructions. Improper fitting can 
reduce its effectiveness.

 ▷ Suitable hearing protection must be worn at all times in 
noisy surroundings.

 ▷ Hearing protections of the Sennheiser brand protect against 
dangerous sound levels, but temporary or permanent hearing loss 
may occur if the combined sound level and exposure time are 
above the safe level.

 ▷ Do not insert the hearing protection too deeply into the ear canal. 
Always remove the hearing protection slowly and carefully from 
your ears. 

 ▷ The product must be cleaned before it is passed on to third par-
ties, otherwise there is a risk of health damage.

 ▷ Keep the product, accessories and packaging parts out of reach 
of children and pets to prevent accidents. Swallowing and chok-
ing hazard.

 ▷ Do not use the product in an environment that requires your spe-
cial attention (e.g. in traffic).

Preventing damage to the product and malfunctions
 ▷ Always keep the product dry and do not expose it to extreme 
temperatures (hairdryer, heater, extended exposure to sunlight, 
etc.) to avoid corrosion or deformation. The normal operating 
temperature is from -10 °C to 55  °C/14 °F to 131 °F.

 ▷ Regularly inspect the product to ensure serviceability.
 ▷ Use only attachments/accessories/spare parts supplied or rec-
ommended by Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Clean the product only with a soft, dry cloth. It may be adversely 
affected when coming into contact with chemicals or alcohol.

Intended use/Liability
This product has been designed for use as a hearing protection for 
a person.
It is considered improper use when the product is used for any appli-
cation not named in the corresponding product documentation. 
Sonova Communications AG does not accept liability for damage 
arising from misuse or improper use of the product and its attach-
ments/accessories.
Before putting the product into operation, please observe the 
respective country-specific regulations.

Manufacturer declarations
For more information on regulatory compliance markings, refer to 
the end of the document.

Warranty
Sonova Communications AG gives a warranty of 24 months on this 
product. 
For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website at 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty or contact your Sonova 
Communications partner.

In compliance with the following requirements
• Product Safety Directive (2001/95/EC)

EU declaration of conformity
• RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)
• Personal Protective Equipment (2016/425/EU)
The test according to EN 352-2:2020 and certification to the 
regulation EU 2016/425 and the production control module D was 
performed by PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelms-
haven, #1974, Germany.
Sonova Communications declares that the hearing protection is in 
compliance with PPE regulation EU 2016/425 and PPE (enforcement) 
regulations 2018: Great Britain.
The full text of the EU/UK declaration of con-
formity can be found at the following link: 
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies

DE  Deutsch

Weitere Informationen zur Bedienung dieses Produkts finden Sie in der 
Online-Kurzanleitung: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
 ▷ Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, Sicherheitshinwei-
se, Kurzanleitung (je nach Lieferumfang) sorgfältig und 
vollständig, bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen.

 ▷ Geben Sie das Produkt an Dritte stets gereinigt und zusammen 
mit diesen Sicherheitshinweisen weiter.

 ▷ Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es offensichtlich 
 beschädigt ist.

 ▷ Werden die Anweisungen und Warnhinweise nicht beachtet, wird 
der Schutz, den das Produkt bietet stark beeinträchtigt.

Gesundheitsschäden und Unfälle vermeiden
 ▷ Das Produkt muss gemäß den Anweisungen eingesetzt, 
angepasst und gepflegt werden. Eine Unsachgemäße 
Verwendung kann die Wirksamkeit bei der Geräusch-
dämmung beeinträchtigen.

 ▷ In lauter Umgebung muss stets ein geeigneter Gehör-
schutz getragen werden.

 ▷ Gehörschutz der Marke Sennheiser schützt vor gefährlichen 
Lautstärken, es kann jedoch zu einem vorübergehenden oder 
dauerhaften Hörverlust kommen, wenn der Schallpegel und die 
Expositionszeit zusammen über dem sicheren Niveau liegen.

 ▷ Setzen Sie den Gehörschutz nicht zu tief in den Gehörgang ein. 
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Ziehen Sie den Gehörschutz stets langsam und vorsichtig aus 
dem Ohr heraus.

 ▷ Das Produkt muss gereinigt werden, bevor es an Dritte weiterge-
geben wird, sonst drohen Gesundheitsschäden.

 ▷ Halten Sie Produkt-, Verpackungs- und Zubehörteile von Kindern 
und Haustieren fern, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. Verschluckungs- 
und Erstickungsgefahr.

 ▷ Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Ihre Umgebung besondere 
Aufmerksamkeit erfordert (z. B. im Straßenverkehr).

Produktschäden und Störungen vermeiden
 ▷ Halten Sie das Produkt stets trocken und setzen Sie es  weder 
extrem niedrigen noch extrem hohen Temperaturen aus (Föhn, 
Heizung, lange Sonneneinstrahlung etc.), um Korrosionen oder 
Verformungen zu vermeiden. Die normale Betriebstemperatur be-
trägt –10 °C bis 55 °C.

 ▷ Überprüfen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig, um die Gebrauchstaug-
lichkeit sicherzustellen.

 ▷ Verwenden Sie nur Zusatzgeräte/Zubehörteile/Ersatzteile, die 
von Sonova Communications geliefert oder empfohlen werden.

 ▷ Reinigen Sie das Produkt ausschließlich mit einem weichen, tro-
ckenen Tuch. Es kann bei Kontakt mit Chemikalien oder Alkohol 
nachteilig beeinflusst werden.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung/Haftung
Dieses Produkt wurden für den Einsatz als Gehörschutz für eine 
Person entwickelt.
Als nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung gilt, wenn Sie dieses 
Produkt anders benutzen, als in den zugehörigen Produktanleitun-
gen beschrieben. 
Sonova Communication AG übernimmt keine Haftung bei Miss-
brauch oder nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung des Produkts 
sowie der Zusatzgeräte/Zubehörteile.
Vor Inbetriebnahme sind die jeweiligen länderspezifischen Vor-
schriften zu beachten.

Herstellererklärungen
Weitere Informationen über Kennzeichnungen zur Einhaltung ge-
setzlicher Bestimmungen finden Sie am Ende des Dokuments.

Garantie
Sonova Communication AG übernimmt für dieses Produkt eine 
Garantie von 24 Monaten. 
Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen können Sie über das 
Internet unter www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty oder Ihren 
Sonova Communications-Partner b eziehen.

In Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforderungen
• Produktsicherheitsrichtlinie (2001/95/EG)

EU-Konformitätserklärung 
• RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)
• Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (2016/425/EU)
Die Prüfung nach EN 352-2:2020 und Zertifizierung nach der Verord-
nung EU 2016/425 sowie Produktionssteuerungsmodul D wurde von 
der PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, 
Deutschland durchgeführt.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der  
folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

FR  Français

Vous trouverez plus d'informations sur l'utilisation de ce produit 
dans le guide de démarrage rapide en ligne : www.sennheiser-hea-
ring.com/hearingprotection

Consignes de sécurité importantes
 ▷ Lisez soigneusement et intégralement la notice d'emploi, 
les consignes de sécurité, le guide de démarrage rapide 
(en fonction de la livraison) avant d'utiliser le produit.

 ▷ Veillez à toujours mettre le produit à la disposition d'un tiers après 
l'avoir nettoyé et en l'accompagnant de ces consignes de sécurité.

 ▷ N'utilisez pas le produit s'il est manifestement défectueux.
 ▷ Si les instructions et les avertissements ne sont pas respectés, 
la protection offerte par le produit sera fortement compromise.

Prévenir des atteintes à la santé et des accidents
 ▷ Le produit doit être utilisé, adapté et entretenu confor-
mément aux instructions. Une utilisation inappropriée 
peut réduire l'efficacité en matière d'atténuation du bruit.

 ▷ Dans un environnement bruyant, il faut toujours porter 
une protection auditive appropriée.

 ▷ Une protection auditive de la marque Sennheiser protège contre 
les niveaux sonores dangereux, mais une perte auditive tempo-
raire ou permanente peut survenir si le niveau sonore et le temps 
d'exposition combinés dépassent le niveau de sécurité.

 ▷ N'insérez pas la protection auditive trop profondément dans le 
canal auditif. Enlevez toujours les protections auditives lentement 
et délicatement de vos oreilles.

 ▷ Le produit doit être nettoyé avant d'être mis à la disposition d'un 
tiers, sinon il y a risque d'atteinte à la santé.

 ▷ Conservez le produit, les accessoires et les pièces d'emballage 
hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques afin 
d’éviter des accidents. Risque d'ingestion et d'étouffement.

 ▷ N’utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement qui exige une 
concentration particulière (par ex. sur la route).

Prévenir les dommages au produit et les dysfonction-
nements

 ▷ Conservez le produit au sec et ne l'exposez ni à des températures 
extrêmement basses ni à des températures extrêmement hautes 
(sèche-cheveux, radiateurs, exposition prolongée au soleil, etc.) 
afin d'éviter des corrosions ou déformations. La température de 
fonctionnement normale est de –10 °C à 55 °C.

 ▷ Vérifiez régulièrement le produit pour vous assurer de son aptitu-
de à l'emploi.

 ▷ N’utilisez que les appareils supplémentaires/accessoires/pièces de 
rechange fournis ou recommandés par Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Ne nettoyez le produit qu’avec un chiffon doux et sec. Il peut être 
affecté négativement par le contact avec des produits chimiques 
ou de l'alcool.

Utilisation conforme aux directives/responsabilité
Ce produit a été conçu pour être utilisé comme protection auditive 
pour une personne.
Est considérée comme une utilisation non conforme aux direc-
tives toute application différant de celle décrite dans les notices 
correspondantes. Sonova Communications AG décline toute respon-
sabilité en cas de dommage résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation ou 
d'une utilisation abusive du produit et de ses accessoires.
Avant la mise en marche, veuillez observer les dispositions légales 
en vigueur dans votre pays.

Déclarations du fabricant
Vous trouverez plus d'informations sur les marquages de conformité 
légale à la fin de ce document.

Garantie
Sonova Communications AG offre une garantie de 24 mois sur ce produit.
Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez visiter notre 
site web sur www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ou contacter 
votre partenaire Sonova Communications.

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes
• Directive Sécurité Générale des Produits (2001/95/CE)

Déclaration UE de conformité 
• Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Équipements de protection individuelle 

(2016/425/UE)
Le test selon la norme EN 352-2:2020 et la certification selon le 
règlement (UE) 2016/425 ainsi que le module de contrôle de produc-
tion D ont été réalisés par PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 
Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Allemagne.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible 
à l'adresse internet suivante:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

ES  Español

Encontrará más información sobre el manejo de este producto en 
las instrucciones resumidas online: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
hearingprotection

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
 ▷ Le rogamos que lea detenida y completamente las 
instrucciones de manejo, las indicaciones de seguridad 
y las instrucciones resumidas (dependiendo del volu-
men de suministro) antes de utilizar el producto.

 ▷ Incluya siempre estas indicaciones de seguridad cuando entregue 
el producto limpio a terceros.

 ▷ No utilice productos que estén claramente dañados.
 ▷ En caso de incumplimiento de las instrucciones de manejo y las 
advertencias, la protección proporcionada por el producto se verá 
seriamente comprometida.

Prevención de daños para la salud y accidentes
 ▷ El producto debe utilizarse, ajustarse y mantenerse según lo 
indicado en las instrucciones de manejo. Un uso incorrecto del 
mismo puede mermar la eficacia de la atenuación del ruido.

 ▷ In en entornos ruidosos deben utilizarse siempre pro-
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tección auditiva adecuada.
 ▷ La protección auditiva de la marca Sennheiser protege contra un 
volumen de sonido peligroso, si bien puede producirse una pér-
dida auditiva temporal o permanente si los niveles de sonido y el 
tiempo de exposición superan el umbral del seguridad.

 ▷ No introduzca demasiado la protección en el canal auditivo. Sáquese 
siempre la protección auditiva de los oídos despacio y con cuidado.

 ▷ El producto debe limpiarse antes de entregárselo a terceros, ya 
que de lo contrario podrían producirse daños para la salud.

 ▷ Mantenga el producto, el embalaje y los accesorios fuera del 
alcance de los niños y de los animales domésticos para evitar 
accidentes. Peligro de ingestión y de asfixia.

 ▷ No utilice el producto si tiene que prestar especial atención al 
entorno (p. ej., a la hora de conducir).

Prevención de daños en el producto y averías
 ▷ Asegúrese de que el producto esté siempre seco y en ningún caso 
lo exponga a temperaturas extremadamente altas ni bajas (seca-
dor, calefacción, exposición prolongada a los rayos del sol, etc.) 
para evitar corrosión o deformaciones. La temperatura normal de 
funcionamiento es de -10 °C a 55 °C.

 ▷ Revise el producto regularmente para garantizar que está en buen 
estado para su uso.

 ▷ Utilice solo los aparatos adicionales/accesorios/piezas de re-
puesto suministrados o recomendados Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Limpie el producto únicamente con un paño suave y seco. El 
contacto con productos químicos o alcohol puede tener un efecto 
negativo sobre el mismo.

Uso adecuado/responsabilidad
Este producto ha sido diseñado para su uso como protección auditi-
va para una persona.
Se considera uso no adecuado el uso de este producto distinto 
al descrito en las instrucciones del producto correspondientes. 
Sonova Communications AG no asume ninguna responsabilidad en 
caso de uso incorrecto o inadecuado del producto o de los dispositi-
vos adicionales/accesorios.
Antes de la puesta en servicio, se deben observar las disposiciones 
específicas del país de uso.

Declaraciones del fabricante
Al final de este documento encontrará más información sobre las 
marcas para cumplir con las condiciones legales.

Garantía
Sonova Communications AG concede por este producto una garan-
tía de 24 meses.
Puede consultar las condiciones de garantía actuales en la página 
de Internet www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty u obtenerlas de 
su distribuidor Sonova Communications.

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas
• Directiva relativa a la seguridad general de los productos 

(2001/95/CE)

Declaración UE de conformidad 
• Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Equipos de protección individual (2016/425/UE)
Los ensayos conforme a la norma EN 352-2:2020 y la certificación 
de conformidad según el Reglamento UE 2016/425, así como el mó-
dulo de control de producción D, han sido realizados por PZT GmbH, 
Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Alemania.
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está 
disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

PT  Português

Para mais informações sobre a operação deste produto, consulte 
as instruções resumidas online: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
hearingprotection

Instruções de segurança importantes
 ▷ Antes de utilizar o produto, leia o manual de instruções, 
as instruções de segurança e as instruções resumidas 
(conforme o material fornecido) com atenção e na íntegra.

 ▷ Sempre que der o produto a terceiros, entregue-o sempre limpo 
e inclua estas instruções de segurança.

 ▷ Não utilize o produto se este apresentar danos visíveis.
 ▷ Se as instruções e advertências não forem respeitadas, a prote-
ção que o produto oferece é significativamente prejudicada.

Evitar ferimentos e acidentes
 ▷ O produto tem de ser colocado, adaptado e conservado 
de acordo com as instruções. Uma utilização incorreta 
pode prejudicar a eficácia durante o isolamento do ruído.

 ▷ Em ambientes ruidosos, é necessário usar sempre uma 
proteção auricular adequada.

 ▷ A proteção auricular da marca Sennheiser protege contra volu-
mes perigosos, no entanto, pode ocorrer uma perda de audição 
temporária ou permanente quando o volume de som e o tempo de 
exposição excederem em conjunto o nível seguro.

 ▷ Não introduza a proteção auricular demasiado fundo no canal auditivo. 
Retire sempre a proteção auricular devagar e cuidadosamente do ouvido.

 ▷ Antes de entregar o produto a terceiros, limpe-o para que este 
não possa constituir perigo para a saúde.

 ▷ Mantenha o produto, a embalagem e os acessórios fora do alcan-
ce das crianças e animais domésticos, a fim de evitar acidentes. 
Perigo de ingestão e asfixia.

 ▷ Não utilize o produto em situações que requeiram especial aten-
ção (por ex., no trânsito).

Evitar danos no produto e interferências
 ▷ Mantenha o produto sempre seco e não o exponha a temperaturas 
extremamente altas ou baixas (secador, aquecedor, exposição dire-
ta prolongada à luz solar, etc.) para evitar corrosão e deformações. 
A temperatura operacional normal situa-se entre –10 °C e 55 °C.

 ▷ Verifique regularmente o produto para garantir a usabilidade.
 ▷ Utilize apenas os aparelhos adicionais/acessórios/peças de substi-
tuição fornecidos ou recomendados pela Sonova Communication.

 ▷ Limpe o produto apenas com um pano seco e macio. Em caso de 
contacto com substâncias químicas ou álcool, o produto pode ser 
afetado negativamente.

Utilização adequada/responsabilidade
Este produto foi desenvolvido para a utilização como proteção 
auricular para uma pessoa.
Como utilização inadequada do produto é considerada uma utiliza-
ção para fins não descritos no manual de instruções do produto. A 
Sonova Communication AG não assume qualquer responsabilidade 
por uma utilização indevida ou inadequada do produto, bem como 
dos seus aparelhos adicionais/acessórios.
Antes da colocação em funcionamento, respeite as prescrições 
específicas do país.

Declarações do fabricante
Estão disponíveis mais informações sobre marcações para cumpri-
mento das estipulações legais no final do documento.

Garantia
A Sonova Communication AG concede uma garantia de 24 meses 
para este produto.
As atuais condições de garantia encontram-se disponíveis na 
Internet em www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ou junto do seu 
distribuidor Sonova Communication.

Em conformidade com as seguintes diretivas
• Diretiva relativa à segurança geral dos produtos (2001/95/CE)

Declaração de conformidade UE 
• Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Equipamento de proteção individual (2016/425/UE)
A verificação de acordo com a norma EN 352-2:2020 e a certificação 
em conformidade com a UE 2016/425, assim como o módulo de 
controlo da produção D foram realizados pela PZT GmbH, Bismar-
ckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Alemanha.
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade UE está disponível 
no seguinte endereço de Internet:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

NL  Nederlands

Meer informatie over de bediening van dit product vindt u in de 
beknopte online gebruiksaanwijzing: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
hearingprotection

Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
 ▷ Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing, de veiligheidsvoorschriften 
en de beknopte gebruiksaanwijzing (afhankelijk van 
omvang levering) zorgvuldig en volledig, voordat u het 
product gaat gebruiken.

 ▷ Geef het product altijd schoongemaakt en samen met deze 
veiligheidsvoorschriften door aan derden.

 ▷ Gebruik het product niet wanneer het klaarblijkelijk beschadigd is.
 ▷ Als de aanwijzingen en waarschuwingen worden genegeerd, 
wordt de bescherming die het product biedt sterk nadelig beïn-
vloed.

Schade aan de gezondheid en ongevallen voorkomen
 ▷ Het product moet overeenkomstig de aanwijzingen worden 
gebruikt, aangepast en onderhouden. Een verkeerd gebruik 
kan de effectiviteit bij de geluiddemping nadelig beïnvloeden.

 ▷ In een luidruchtige omgeving moet altijd een geschikte 
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Ochrona zdrowia i zapobieganie wypadkom
 ▷ Produkt należy nakładać, dopasowywać i pielęgnować 
zgodnie z instrukcjami. Wykorzystanie niezgodne z prze-
znaczeniem może obniżyć skuteczność tłumienia hałasów.

 ▷ W głośnym otoczeniu należy nosić odpowiednie środki 
ochrony słuchu.

 ▷ Słuchawki ochronne marki Sennheiser chronią przed niebezpiecz-
nym hałasem, jednak jeśli ciśnienie akustyczne i czas ekspozycji 
przekraczają bezpieczny poziom, może dojść do przejściowej lub 
trwałej utraty słuchu.

 ▷ Słuchawek ochronnych nie należy wkładać zbyt głęboko do 
kanału usznego. Słuchawki należy zawsze wyjmować powoli i 
ostrożnie z ucha.

 ▷ Przed przekazaniem osobie trzeciej, produkt należy wyczyścić, 
aby uniknąć zagrożeń związanych ze zdrowiem.

 ▷ Trzymać produkt, opakowanie i akcesoria z dala od dzieci i 
zwierząt domowych, aby uniknąć wypadków. Ryzyko połknięcia i 
uduszenia.

 ▷ Nie używać produktu, jeżeli warunki otoczenia wymagają zacho-
wania szczególnej uwagi (np. w ruchu drogowym).

Zapobieganie usterkom i uszkodzeniu produktu
 ▷ Produkt musi być zawsze suchy i należy chronić go przed ekstre-
malnie niskimi lub wysokimi temperaturami (suszarka do włosów, 
grzejniki, długie promieniowanie słoneczne itp.), aby uniknąć 
korozji lub odkształcenia. Normalna temperatura eksploatacji 
wynosi od -10 do 55°C.

 ▷ Należy regularnie sprawdzać produkt, aby upewnić się, że nadaje 
się do użytku.

 ▷ Należy używać tylko akcesoriów/dodatkowych urządzeń/
części zamiennych dostarczonych lub zalecanych przez 
Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Czyścić produkt wyłącznie suchą i miękką ściereczką. 
Kontakt produktu z chemikaliami lub alkoholem może mieć 
na niego negatywny wpływ.

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem/odpowiedzial-
ność
Ten produkt jest środkiem ochrony słuchu przeznaczonym dla jednej 
osoby.
Za użytkowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem uznaje się stosowanie 
produktu w sposób inny niż opisano w dołączonych instrukcjach 
obsługi. Sonova Communication AG nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
nadużycie bądź niezgodne z przeznaczeniem stosowanie produktu 
oraz urządzeń dodatkowych/akcesoriów.
Przed uruchomieniem należy uwzględnić obowiązujące przepisy 
krajowe.

Deklaracje producenta
Więcej informacji o oznaczeniach dotyczących zgodności z regula-
cjami prawnymi znajduje się na końcu tego dokumentu.

Gwarancja
Sonova Communication AG udziela na ten produkt 24-miesięcznej 
gwarancji.
Aktualnie obowiązujące warunki gwarancji są dostępne w Internecie 
na stronie www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty lub u przedstawi-
ciela firmy Sonova Communications.

Zgodnie z następującymi wymaganiami
• Dyrektywa w sprawie ogólnego bezpieczeństwa produktów 

(2001/95/WE)

Deklaracja zgodności UE 
• Dyrektywa RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Środki ochrony indywidualnej (2016/425/EU)
Badanie zgodne z EN 352-2:2020 i certyfikację zgodną z rozporzą-
dzeniem UE 2016/425 oraz moduł sterowania produkcją D wykonała 
firma PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, 
#1974, Niemcy.
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na następującej 
stronie internetowej:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

TR  Türkçe

Bu ürünü nasıl çalıştıracağınız hakkında daha fazla bilgi için 
çevrimiçi Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzuna bakın: www.sennheiser-hearing.
com/hearingprotection

Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri
 ▷ Ürünü kullanmadan önce kullanım kılavuzunu, güvenlik 
kılavuzunu, hızlı kılavuzu (sağlandığı gibi) dikkatle ve 
tamamen okuyun.

 ▷ Ürünü üçüncü șahıslara teslim ederken daima temizlenmiş olarak 
ve ișbu güvenlik kılavuzunu da beraberinde verin.

 ▷ Bariz olarak arızalı olan bir ürünü kullanmayın.
 ▷ Talimatlara ve uyarılara uyulmaması halinde, ürünün sağladığı 
koruma ciddi şekilde azalacaktır.

Sağlığınıza zarar gelmesini ve kazaları önleyin
 ▷ Ürün talimatlara göre kullanılmalı, ayarlanmalı ve 
bakımı yapılmalıdır. Uygunsuz kullanım, gürültüye karşı 
korumadaki etkinliği azaltabilir.

 ▷ Gürültülü ortamlarda her zaman uygun kulaklık 
kullanılmalıdır.

 ▷ Sennheiser marka kulaklık tehlikeli ses seviyelerine karşı koruma 
sağlar, ancak ses seviyesi ve maruz kalma süresi birlikte güvenli 
seviyeyi aşarsa geçici veya kalıcı işitme kaybı meydana gelebilir.

 ▷ Kulaklığı kulak içine çok derin olacak şekilde takmayın. Kulaklığı 
daima çok yavaş ve dikkatli bir şekilde kulağınızdan çekip çıkartın.

 ▷ Ürün üçüncü şahıslara verilmeden önce temizlenmelidir, aksi tak-
dirde sağlığa zarar verme riski vardır.

 ▷ Ürün, ambalaj ve aksesuar parçalarını çocuklardan ve ev hayvanların-
dan uzak tutun, çünkü kazalar olabilir. Yutma ve boğulma tehlikesi.

 ▷ Ürünü, bulunduğunuz ortam özel dikkat gerektiriyorsa kullanmayın 
(örn. trafikte).

Ürüne hasar gelmesini ve arızaları önleyin
 ▷ Ürünü daima kuru tutun ve ne aşırı düşük ne de aşırı yüksek sıcaklıklara 
maruz bırakmayın (sac kurutma makinesi, kalorifer, uzun süreli güneş 
ışınları vs.), aksi durumda korozyon veya deformasyon meydana 
gelebilir. Normal kullanım sıcaklığı -10 °C  ile 55 °C arasındadır.

 ▷ Kullanıma uygun olduğundan emin olmak için ürünü düzenli olarak 
kontrol edin.

 ▷ Sadece Sonova Communications tarafından verilen veya önerilen 
ataşmanları/aksesuarları/yedek parçaları kullanınız.

 ▷ Ürünü sadece yumuşak ve kuru bir bezle temizleyin. Kimyasallarla 
veya alkolle temastan olumsuz etkilenebilir.

Amacına uygun kullanım/sorumluluk
Bu ürün, bir kişi için kulaklık olarak kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
Bu ürünün, ilgili ürün kılavuzlarında bahsedilmeyen uygulamalarda kul-
lanılması yanlış kullanım olarak dikkate alınır. Sonova  Communication 
AG, ürünün veya ek ürünlerin/aksesuar parçalarının suistimal edilmesi 
ya da amacına uygun olarak kullanılmaması halinde hiçbir sorumluluk 
kabul etmez.
Kullanmadan önce ilgili ülkeye özgü kuralların dikkate alınması gerekir.

Üretici Beyanları
Yasal hükümlere uyumla ilgili işaretler hakkında diğer bilgileri dokü-
manın sonunda bulabilirsiniz.

Garanti
Sonova Communication AG, bu ürün için 24 aylık bir garanti 
üstlenmektedir.
Güncel olarak geçerli olan garanti koşullarını, internet'te 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty üzerinden veya 
Sonova Communications bayisinden temin edebilirsiniz.

Aşağıdaki şartnamelere uygun olarak
• Genel Ürün Güvenlik Yönergesi (2001/95/AT)

AB Uygunluk Beyanı 
• RoHS Yönergesi (2011/65/AB)
• Kişisel koruyucu ekipman (2016/425/AB)
EN 352-2:2020’ye göre test ve AB 2016/425’e göre sertifikasyonun 
yanı sıra üretim kontrolü modül D, PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 
B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974 Almanya tarafından yapılmıştır.
AB Uygunluk Beyanı'nın tam metni aşağıdaki internet adresinde 
incelenebilir:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

RU  Русский
Дополнительную информацию по эксплуатации данного 
изделия смотрите в кратком онлайн-руководстве: 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection.

Важная инструкция по безопасности
 ▷ Перед использованием изделия внимательно 
и полностью прочтите инструкцию по эксплуа-
тации, инструкцию по безопасности и краткую 
инструкцию (наличие документов зависит от комплекта 
поставки).

 ▷ Всегда передавайте изделие третьим лицам очищенным 
и вместе с данными инструкциями по безопасности.

 ▷ Не используйте изделие при наличии явных признаков 
повреждения.

 ▷ Несоблюдение инструкций и предупреждений серьезно 
ослабит защиту, обеспечиваемую изделием.
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Предотвращение вреда для здоровья и несчаст-
ных случаев

 ▷ Изделие следует использовать, настраивать и об-
служивать в соответствии с инструкциями. Непра-
вильное использование может снизить эффектив-
ность шумоподавления.

 ▷ В шумной обстановке необходимо всегда надевать 
подходящие приборы для защиты слуха.

 ▷ Фирменные приборы для защиты слуха Sennheiser 
защищают от опасного уровня звука, но может произойти 
временная или необратимая потеря слуха, если уровень 
звука и время воздействия вместе превышают безопасные 
уровни.

 ▷ Не вставляйте приборы для защиты слуха слишком глубоко 
в слуховой проход. Всегда медленно и осторожно извлекайте 
приборы для защиты слуха из уха.

 ▷ Перед передачей изделия третьим лицам его необходимо 
очистить, иначе существует риск причинения вреда здоровью.

 ▷ Во избежание несчастных случаев храните изделие, упаковку 
и аксессуары в месте, недоступном для детей и домашних 
животных. Опасность проглатывания и удушья.

 ▷ Не используйте изделие, когда необходима предельная 
внимательность (например, при движении по дорогам).

Предотвращение повреждений и неисправностей
 ▷ Во избежание коррозии или деформации всегда храните из-
делие в сухом состоянии и не подвергайте его воздействию 
предельно высоких и предельно низких температур (не 
сушите феном, не кладите на обогреватель, не оставляйте 
на солнце и т. п.). Диапазон рабочих температур составляет 
от –10 до 55 °C.

 ▷ Регулярно проверяйте изделие, чтобы убедиться в его при-
годности к использованию.

 ▷ Используйте только дополнительные принадлежности/ак-
сессуары/запасные части, поставляемые или рекомендован-
ные компанией Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Очищайте изделие только сухой мягкой тканью. На изделие 
может отрицательно повлиять контакт с химическими 
веществами или алкоголем.

Использование по назначению/ответственность
Данное изделие предназначено для использования в качестве 
прибора для защиты слуха для одного человека.
Использование не по назначению подразумевает любое 
применение изделия, отличающееся от описания в относя-
щихся к нему руководствах. Sonova Communication AG не несет 
ответственности в случае неправильного или ненадлежащего 
использования изделия и дополнительных принадлежностей/
аксессуаров.
Перед вводом в эксплуатацию изучите соответствующие нор-
мы своей страны и соблюдайте их.

Заявления изготовителя
Дополнительные сведения о маркировке, обозначающей 
соблюдение требований законодательства, см. в конце доку-
мента.
Гарантия
Sonova Communication AG предоставляет 24-месячную гаран-
тию на это изделие.
Действующие условия предоставления гарантии можно 
получить в интернете на сайте www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
warranty или у партнеров Sonova Communications.
Изделие соответствует требованиям следующих 
нормативных актов:
• Директива по безопасности продукции (2001/95/EC)

Заявление о соответствии стандартам ЕС 
• Директива RoHS (2011/65/ЕС)
• Средства индивидуальной защиты (2016/425/ЕС)
Проверка соответствия стандарту EN 352-2:2020, 
сертификация по положению EU 2016/425, а также модуль 
управления производством D выполнен фирмой PZT GmbH, 
Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Германия.
Полный текст заявления о соответствии стандартам ЕС можно 
найти в интернете по адресу:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

JA  日本語
この製品の操作方法の詳細については、オンラインのクイックスタートガ
イド（www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection）を参照してく
ださい。

安全に関する重要な注意事項
	▷ 本製品をご使用になる前に、取扱説明書、安全に関する注意
事項およびクイックガイド	(同梱されている場合とそうでない
場合があります)	をよくお読みください。
	▷ 製品を常にクリーニングし、安全上の注意事項とともに第三者にお渡
しください。
	▷ 明らかな故障がある場合は、製品を使用しないでください。
	▷ 指示および警告に従わないと、製品が提供する保護が著しく損なわれ
ます。

健康被害と事故を防止するために
	▷ 製品の使用、調整、および保守は、指示に従って行う必要が
あります。不適切に使用すると、ノイズ低減の効果が低下する
可能性があります。

 ▷ Appropriate	hearing	protection	must	always	be	worn	in	
noisy	environments.

 ▷ Sennheiserブランドの聴力保護は危険なボリュームから保護されます
が、騒音レベルと露出時間が安全レベルを超える場合、一時的または永
久的な聴力損失が発生する可能性があります。
	▷ 聴力プロテクターを貴管にあまり深く入れないでください。	聴力プロテ
クターを耳の外にゆっくりと、そして注意深く取り出してください。
	▷ 製品を第三者に渡す前に洗浄する必要があります。	そうでなければ、健
康上のリスクがあります。
	▷ 事故を防ぐため、製品、梱包、アクセサリーの部品は子供やペットの手
が届かないところに保管してください。	飲み込むと窒息する危険性が
あります。
	▷ 道路を歩く場合など、特別に注意が必要な状況では、本製品を使用しな
いでください。

製品の破損と故障を防止するために
	▷ 錆や変形を防止するために、製品は常に乾燥した状態に保ち、著しく低
温または高温な場所には置かないでください(ドライヤや暖房、長時間の
直射日光)。	正常作動温度は-10℃~55℃です。
	▷ 使用するのに適しているかどうかを確認するために、製品を定期的に点
検してください。

 ▷ Sonova	Communicationsが提供または推奨する追加装置/アクセサリ
ー/部品のみを使用してください。
	▷ 製品は柔らかい乾いた布を使ってきれいにしてください。	それは、化学物
質やアルコールと接触するときに悪影響を与える可能性があります。

規定に沿った使用/賠償責任
この製品は、1	人用聴力保護用に開発されました。
本製品は、付属する製品取扱説明書に記載された以外の方法で使用ない
でください。Sonova	Communication	AGは、製品およびアクセサリー/部
品の誤用または不適切な使用に対していかなる責任も負いません。
製品を使用を開始する前に、各国特有の規制に注意してください。

製造者宣言
法規定遵守の表示に関する詳細情報は本文書の最後でご確認いただけます。
保証
Sonova	Communication	AGはこの製品に対して24ヶ月保証を提供し
ます。
現在の保証条件は、www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warrantyまたは	
Sonova	Communicationsパートナーでオンラインで確認できます。
以下の要件に準拠しています
•	 一般製品安全に関する欧州議会及び閣僚理事会指令（2001/95/EC）
EU適合宣言 
• RoHS	指令(2011/65/EU)
•	 個人	保護	装備(2016/425/EU)
EN	352-2:2020に基づく試験およびEU指令第	2016/425	号に基づく認証お
よび生産制御モジュールDは	PZT	GmbH,	Bismarckstraße	264	B,	26389	
Wilhelmshaven,	#1974,	Germanyによって実施/生産されました。
EU適合性宣言書の全内容は以下のウェブサイトでご参照になれます。
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

ZH-HANS  简体中文
有关本产品操作方法的更多信息，请参阅在线简要说明：	
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

重要安全提示
	▷ 使用产品前请仔细完整地阅读使用说明、安全提示和简要说
明（根据供货范围）。
	▷ 在将产品交给第三方时，请务必完成清洁并随附本安全提
示。
	▷ 当产品出现明显损坏时，请不要继续使用。
	▷ 如果不遵循说明和警告，产品提供的保护将受到严重损害。

避免健康受损及事故发生
	▷ 必须按照说明使用、调整和维护产品。使用不当会影响隔
音效果。
	▷ 在嘈杂的环境中，必须始终佩戴合适的听力保护装置。
 ▷ Sennheiser品牌的听力保护装置可防止危险的音量，如果
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 ▷ Älä työnnä kuulonsuojaimia liian syvälle korvakäytävään. Vedä 
kuulonsuojaimet aina hitaasti ja varovasti ulos korvasta.

 ▷ Tuote on puhdistettava, ennen kuin se luovutetaan kolmannelle 
taholle. Muutoin on olemassa kuulovaurioiden vaara.

 ▷ Pidä tuotteen, pakkauksen ja lisävarusteiden osat poissa lasten ja 
lemmikkieläinten ulottuvilta tapaturmien välttämiseksi. Nielemis- 
ja tukehtumisvaara.

 ▷ Älä käytä tuotetta, jos sinun on kiinnitettävä samanaikaisesti eri-
tyistä tarkkaavaisuutta ympäristöösi (esim. tieliikenteessä).

Tuotteiden vaurioiden ja häiriöiden välttäminen
 ▷ Säilytä tuote aina kuivassa paikassa ja huolehdi myös siitä, että 
tuote ei altistu erittäin matalille tai korkeille lämpötiloille (esim. 
hiustenkuivaajien, lämpöpatterien, pitkäaikaisen auringonpaisteen 
vaikutuksesta). Näin ehkäiset mahdolliset korroosiovauriot ja muo-
donmuutokset. Normaali käyttölämpötila-alue on -10 °C–55 °C.

 ▷ Tarkasta tuote säännöllisesti sen käytettävyyden varmistamiseksi.
 ▷ Käytä ainoastaan Sonova Communicationsin toimittamia tai 
suosittelemia lisälaitteita, oheisvarusteita tai varaosia.

 ▷ Puhdista tuote ainoastaan kuivalla ja pehmeällä liinalla. 
Kemikaalien tai alkoholin kanssa kosketuksiin joutumisella voi olla 
haitallinen vaikutus.

Käyttötarkoitus/vastuu
Tämä tuote on kehitetty käyttöön kuulonsuojaimena yhdelle hengelle.
Käytön katsotaan poikkeavan tuotteelle määritellystä käyttötarkoi-
tuksesta, mikäli tuotetta käytetään tuotteeseen kuuluvien oppaiden 
kuvauksista poikkeavasti. Sonova Communication AG ei vastaa 
tuotteen eikä tuotteeseen liittyvien oheisvarusteiden/lisäosien 
väärinkäytön tai virheellisen käytön seurauksista.
Ennen käyttöönottoa on otettava huomioon käyttömaassa voimassa 
olevat määräykset.

Valmistajan vakuutukset
Lisätietoja säännösten noudattamisen osoittavista merkinnöistä on 
tämän julkaisun lopussa.

Takuu
Sonova Communications AG antaa tälle tuotteelle 24 kuukauden 
takuun.
Voimassa olevat takuuehdot voi tarkastaa Internet-osoitteesta 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty. Takuuehdot ovat saatavilla 
myös lähimmältä Sonova Communications -edustajalta.

Tuote täyttää seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset
• Tuoteturvallisuusdirektiivi (2001/95/EY)

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
• RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)
• Henkilökohtaiset suojavarusteet (2016/425/EU)
Standardin EN 352-2:2020 mukaisen tarkastuksen ja asetuksen 
EU 2016/425 mukaisen sertifioinnin sekä tuoteohjausmoduulin D 
suoritti PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, 
#1974, Saksa.
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla täydellisenä seu-
raavasta Internet-osoitteesta:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

EL  Ελληνικά
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη λειτουργία του 
προϊόντος ανατρέξτε στις σύντομες οδηγίες στο διαδίκτυο, στη 
διεύθυνση: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
 ▷ Πριν κάνετε χρήση του προϊόντος διαβάστε τις οδη-
γίες λειτουργίας, τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας και τις 
σύντομες οδηγίες (ανάλογα με τη συσκευασία παρά-
δοσης) προσεκτικά και εξ ολοκλήρου.

 ▷ Παραδίδετε το προϊόν σε τρίτους πάντοτε μαζί με αυτές τις 
υποδείξεις ασφαλείας.

 ▷ Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν έχει εμφανείς ζημιές.
 ▷ Σε περίπτωση μη τήρησης των οδηγιών και των υποδείξεων 
προειδοποίησης, η προστασία που παρέχεται από το προϊόν θα 
μειωθεί σημαντικά.

Αποφυγή ατυχημάτων και βλαβών στην υγεία
 ▷ Η χρήση, η ρύθμιση και η φροντίδα του προϊόντος θα 
πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται σύμφωνα με τις οδη-
γίες. Η λανθασμένη χρήση μπορεί να επηρεάσει την 
αποτελεσματικότητα της ηχομόνωσης.

 ▷ Σε θορυβώδες περιβάλλον απαιτείται η συνεχής χρή-
ση ενός κατάλληλου μέσου προστασίας της ακοής.

 ▷ Τα μέσα προστασίας της ακοής της μάρκας Sennheiser προ-
σφέρουν προστασία απέναντι σε ήχους επικίνδυνης έντασης, 
υπάρχει όμως κίνδυνος προσωρινής ή μόνιμης απώλειας της 
ακοής, όταν τόσο η ένταση του ήχου όσο και ο χρόνος έκθεσης 
υπερβαίνουν το ασφαλές επίπεδο.

 ▷ Μην τοποθετείτε τα μέσα προστασίας της ακοής πολύ βαθιά 
στον ακουστικό πόρο. Αφαιρείτε τα μέσα προστασίας της ακοής 
πάντα αργά και προσεκτικά από το αυτί.

 ▷ Το προϊόν πρέπει να καθαριστεί πριν δοθεί σε τρίτους, διαφορε-
τικά υπάρχει κίνδυνος βλαβών στην υγεία.

 ▷ Κρατάτε τα εξαρτήματα του προϊόντος και της συσκευασίας 
καθώς και τα παρελκόμενα μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια 
ζώα, ώστε να αποτρέψετε ατυχήματα. Κίνδυνος κατάποσης και 
ασφυξίας.

 ▷ Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, εάν το περιβάλλον στο οποίο 
βρίσκεστε απαιτεί ιδιαίτερη προσοχή (π.χ. κατά τη διάρκεια της 
οδήγησης).

Αποτροπή υλικών ζημιών και δυσλειτουργιών
 ▷ Διατηρείτε το προϊόν πάντα στεγνό και μην το εκθέτετε σε εξαι-
ρετικά χαμηλές ή εξαιρετικά υψηλές θερμοκρασίες (πιστολάκι 
μαλλιών, θέρμανση, πολύωρη ηλιακή ακτινοβολία κ.λπ.), ώστε 
να αποφευχθούν η διάβρωση και οι παραμορφώσεις. Η κανονι-
κή θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας ανέρχεται από -10 °C έως 55 °C.

 ▷ Ελέγχετε το προϊόν τακτικά, για να εξασφαλίζεται η καταλληλό-
τητα για χρήση.

 ▷ Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο πρόσθετες συσκευές/παρελκόμενα/
ανταλλακτικά που παρέχονται ή συνιστώνται από τη 
Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Καθαρίζετε το προϊόν μόνο με ένα απαλό και στεγνό πανί. 
Σε περίπτωση επαφής με χημικές ουσίες ή αλκοόλη υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος αρνητικών επιδράσεων.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση/Εγγύηση
Αυτό το προϊόν αναπτύχθηκε για χρήση ως μέσο προστασίας της 
ακοής για ένα άτομο.
Ως μη προβλεπόμενη χρήση θεωρείται η χρήση του προϊόντος 
με διαφορετικό τρόπο από ό,τι περιγράφεται στις αντίστοιχες 
οδηγίες χρήσης. Η Sonova Communication AG δεν αναλαμβάνει 
καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση λανθασμένης ή μη προβλεπόμενης 
χρήσης του προϊόντος, καθώς και των πρόσθετων συσκευών/των 
παρελκομένων.
Πριν από την έναρξη χρήσης πρέπει να τηρούνται οι ισχύοντες 
κατά τόπο κανονισμοί!

Δηλώσεις κατασκευαστή
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις ετικέτες για την 
κανονιστική συμμόρφωση, ανατρέξτε στο τέλος του εγγράφου.
Εγγύηση
Η εταιρία Sonova Communication AG παρέχει για αυτό το προϊόν 
εγγύηση για 24 μήνες.
Τους τρέχοντες έγκυρους όρους μπορείτε να τους βρείτε στο 
διαδίκτυο στη διεύθυνση www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ή 
στην αντιπροσωπεία της Sonova Communications.
Σε συμφωνία προς τις παρακάτω απαιτήσεις
• Ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία για την ασφάλεια των προϊόντων 

(2001/95/ΕΚ)

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ 
• Οδηγία RoHS (2011/65/ΕΕ)
• Ασφαλή μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (2016/425/ΕΕ)
Ο έλεγχος σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 352-2:2020 και η πιστοποί-
ηση σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό ΕΕ 2016/425, καθώς και τη μονάδα 
ελέγχου παραγωγής D πραγματοποιήθηκε από την PZT GmbH, 
Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Γερμανία.
Το πλήρες κείμενο της Δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται στο 
διαδίκτυο στην εξής διεύθυνση:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

PL  Polski

Więcej informacji na temat obsługi tego produktu można znaleźć 
w skróconej instrukcji obsługi online na stronie: www.sennheiser-
-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Ważne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
 ▷ Przed użyciem produktu należy uważnie przeczytać w 
całości instrukcję obsługi, wskazówki bezpieczeństwa 
i krótką instrukcję obsługi (w zależności od zakresu 
dostawy).

 ▷ Przekazując produkt osobom trzecim, należy zawsze dołączyć do 
niego niniejsze wskazówki bezpieczeństwa.

 ▷ Nie używać produktu, jeżeli wykazuje widoczne ślady uszkodze-
nia.

 ▷ Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji i wskazówek ostrzegawczych 
zdecydowanie obniża poziom ochrony zapewnianej przez produkt.
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gehoorbescherming worden gedragen.
 ▷ Gehoorbescherming van het merk Sennheiser beschermt 
tegen gevaarlijke geluidsvolumes, maar er kan een tijdelijk of 
permanent gehoorverlies optreden als het geluidsniveau en de 
blootstellingsperiode samen boven het veilige niveau liggen.

 ▷ Plaats de gehoorbescherming niet te diep in de gehoorgang. Trek 
de gehoorbescherming altijd langzaam en voorzichtig uit het oor.

 ▷ Het product moet worden schoongemaakt, voordat het aan der-
den wordt doorgegeven, anders bestaat er risico op schade aan 
de gezondheid.

 ▷ Houd product- en verpakkingsonderdelen en toebehoren uit de 
buurt van kinderen en huisdieren, om ongevallen te voorkomen. 
Gevaar voor inslikken en stikken.

 ▷ Gebruik het product niet als uw omgeving bijzondere oplettend-
heid vereist (bijv. in het verkeer).

Beschadigingen aan het product en storingen voorko-
men

 ▷ Houd het product altijd droog en stel het niet bloot aan extreem 
lage of extreem hoge temperaturen (bijv. föhn, verwarming, lang-
durige zonnestraling), om corrosie en vervorming te voorkomen. 
De normale gebruikstemperatuur ligt tussen -10 °C en 55 °C.

 ▷ Controleer het product regelmatig om de geschiktheid voor ge-
bruik te waarborgen.

 ▷ Gebruik alleen de door Sonova Communications geleverde of 
aanbevolen extra apparaten/toebehoren/reserveonderdelen.

 ▷ Maak het product uitsluitend schoon met een zachte, droge doek. 
Het product kan bij contact met chemicaliën of alcohol nadelig 
worden beïnvloed.

Reglementair gebruik/aansprakelijkheid
Dit product is ontwikkeld voor het gebruik als gehoorbescherming 
voor een persoon.
Onder niet-reglementair gebruik wordt verstaan dat u dit product 
anders gebruikt dan beschreven in de bijbehorende gebruiksaanwij-
zingen. Sonova Communication AG kan niet aansprakelijk worden 
gesteld bij misbruik of niet-reglementair gebruik van het product en 
de extra apparaten/toebehoren.
Lees voorafgaand aan de inbedrijfstelling de desbetreffende 
voorschriften die voor uw land van toepassing zijn en neem deze in acht.

Verklaringen van de fabrikant
Meer informatie over aanduidingen en markeringen voor het naleven 
van wettelijke regelgevingen vindt u aan het einde van het document.

Garantie
Sonova Communication AG verleent op dit product een garantie van 
24 maanden.
De garantievoorwaarden die op dit moment gelden, kunt u op inter-
net op www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty nalezen of aanvragen 
bij uw Sonova Communications-partner.

In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen
• Productveiligheidsrichtlijn (2001/95/EG)

EU-verklaring van overeenstemming 
• RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)
• Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (2016/425/EU)
De controle conform EN 352-2:2020 en certificering conform de 
verordening EU 2016/425 en productiebesturingsmodule D is uitge-
voerd door PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmsha-
ven, #1974, Duitsland.
De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming kan 
worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

IT  Italiano

Per ulteriori informazioni sull'utilizzo del presente prodotto consul-
tare la guida rapida online: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearin-
gprotection

Indicazioni di sicurezza importanti
 ▷ Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente e 
per intero le istruzioni per l'uso, le indicazioni di sicu-
rezza e la guida rapida (a seconda della dotazione).

 ▷ Consegnare il prodotto a terzi sempre pulito e allegando le indica-
zioni di sicurezza.

 ▷ Non utilizzare il prodotto se esso risulta chiaramente danneggiato.
 ▷ Se le istruzioni e le indicazioni di sicurezza non vengono osservate, 
la protezione che offre il prodotto viene fortemente compromessa.

Precauzioni per evitare lesioni e incidenti
 ▷ Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato, adattato e pulito 
conformemente alle istruzioni. Un impiego inappropriato 
può compromettere l'efficacia dell'isolamento acustico.

 ▷ In ambienti rumorosi deve sempre essere indossata una 
protezione per l'udito idonea.

 ▷ La protezione per l'udito del marchio Sennheiser protegge dal 
volume pericoloso, tuttavia potrebbe esserci una perdita uditiva 
temporanea o permanente, se il livello sonoro e il tempo di esposi-
zione superano entrambi il livello di sicurezza.

 ▷ Non inserire la protezione per l'udito troppo profondamente nel 
canale uditivo. Rimuovere la protezione per l'udito dalle orecchie 
sempre lentamente e con cautela.

 ▷ Il prodotto deve essere pulito prima di essere ceduto a terzi per 
evitare rischi per la salute.

 ▷ Tenere il prodotto, il relativo imballaggio e gli accessori lontano 
dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici, al fine di evitare inci-
denti. Rischio di ingestione e soffocamento.

 ▷ Non utilizzare il prodotto qualora sia necessario prestare parti-
colare attenzione all'ambiente circostante (ad esempio, durante 
la guida).

Precauzioni per evitare danni al prodotto 
e malfunzionamenti

 ▷ Il prodotto deve restare sempre asciutto e non deve essere 
esposto a temperature troppo alte o troppo basse (asciugacapelli, 
termosifoni, luce diretta del sole, ecc.), per evitare corrosione e 
deformazione dello stesso. La temperatura d'esercizio normale è 
compresa tra -10°C e 55°C.

 ▷ Controllare il prodotto a intervalli regolari per assicurare l'idoneità 
all'uso.

 ▷ Utilizzare solo prodotti ausiliari/accessori/parti di ricambio forniti 
o raccomandati da Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Per pulire il prodotto, utilizzare esclusivamente un panno morbido 
e asciutto. Il contatto con prodotti chimici o alcool può influire 
negativamente sul prodotto.

Impiego conforme all'uso previsto/responsabilità
Questo prodotto è stato sviluppato per essere impiegato come 
protezione per l'udito per una persona.
Per impiego non conforme all’uso previsto si intende un utilizzo 
del prodotto diverso da quanto descritto nelle rispettive istruzioni. 
Sonova Communication AG non si assume alcuna responsabilità per 
danni derivanti da un utilizzo non corretto del prodotto e dei relativi 
accessori.
Prima della messa in funzione, osservare le disposizioni specifiche 
del Paese di competenza.

Dichiarazioni del costruttore
Ulteriori informazioni sui contrassegni per il rispetto delle disposizio-
ni di legge sono riportate in calce al documento.

Garanzia
Per questo prodotto, Sonova Communication AG offre una garanzia 
di 24 mesi.
Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono essere con-
sultate sul sito Internet www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty o 
presso un centro servizi Sonova Communications.

In conformità con i requisiti indicati di seguito
• Direttiva sulla sicurezza generale dei prodotti (2001/95/CE)

Dichiarazione di conformità UE 
• Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Dispositivo di protezione individuale (2016/425/UE)
La verifica secondo EN 352-2:2020 e la certificazione secondo il 
regolamento UE 2016/425, nonché il modulo di controllo della produ-
zione D sono state eseguite da PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 
26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Germania.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è consultabile 
al seguente indirizzo Internet:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

DA  Dansk

Yderligere informationer om betjeningen af dette produkt findes i 
den korte online-vejledning: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearing-
protection

Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger
 ▷ Læs betjeningsvejledningen, sikkerhedsanvisningerne 
og den korte vejledning (afhængigt af leveringsomfang) 
grundigt og helt igennem, inden du tager produktet i brug.

 ▷ Hvis produktet overdrages til tredjeperson, skal det altid rengø-
res, og disse sikkerhedshenvisninger altid følge med.

 ▷ Anvend ikke produktet, hvis det har åbenlyse skader.
 ▷ Hvis anvisningerne og advarselshenvisningerne ikke overholdes, 
reduceres beskyttelsen, som produktet giver, kraftigt.
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Undgåelse af sundhedsskader og uheld
 ▷ Produktet skal anvendes, tilpasses og plejes i henhold 
anvisningerne. En ukorrekt anvendelse kan reducere 
effektiviteten ved støjdæmpningen.

 ▷ I støjende omgivelser skal der altid bæres et egnet 
høreværn.

 ▷ Høreværn af mærket Sennheiser beskytter mod farlige lydstyrker, 
men der kan forekomme et midlertidigt eller permanent høretab, 
hvis lydniveuaet og eksponeringstiden begge ligger over det sikre 
niveau.

 ▷ Sæt ikke høreværnet for langt ind i øregangen. Træk altid høre-
værnet langsomt og forsigtigt ud af øret.

 ▷ Produktet skal rengøres, før det gives videre til tredjepart, ellers 
er der fare for sundhedsskader.

 ▷ Opbevar produkt-, emballage- og tilbehørsdele utilgængeligt for 
børn og husdyr for at undgå fare for ulykker. Fare for indtagelse 
og kvælning.

 ▷ Anvend ikke produktet, hvis dine omgivelser kræver særlig 
opmærksomhed (f.eks. i trafikken).

Undgåelse af produktskader og fejl
 ▷ Hold altid produktet tørt, og udsæt det hverken for ekstremt 
lave eller ekstremt høje temperaturer (hårtørrer, varmeapparat, 
sollys længe osv.) for at undgå korrosioner eller deformeringer. 
Den normale driftstemperatur er på -10 °C til 55 °C.

 ▷ Kontrollér regelmæssigt produktet for at sikre, at det er 
funktionsdygtigt.

 ▷ Anvend kun ekstraudstyr/tilbehør/reservedele, der leveres eller 
anbefales af Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Rengør udelukkende produktet med en blød, tør klud. Det kan 
påvirkes negativt ved kontakt med kemikalier eller alkohol.

Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse/hæftelse
Dette produkt blev udviklet til anvendelse som høreværn til en 
person.
Anvendelsen anses for ikke bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse, 
hvis du bruger dette produkt på anden måde end beskrevet i de 
tilhørende produktvejledninger. Sonova Communication AG hæfter 
ikke ved misbrug eller ikke bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse af 
produktet samt ekstraudstyr/tilbehør.
Læs de gældende nationale bestemmelser inden ibrugtagning.

Producenterklæringer
Yderligere informationer om mærkninger til overholdelse af 
lovbestemmelser findes i slutningen af dokumentet.

Garanti
Sonova Communication AG yder 24 måneders garanti på dette 
produkt.
De aktuelt gældende garantibetingelser findes på internettet 
under www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty eller kan fås hos din 
Sonova Communications-partner.

I overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver
• Produktsikkerhedsdirektiv (2001/95/EG)

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring 
• RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)
• Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr (2016/425/EU)
Prøvningen iht. EN 352-2:2020 og certificeringen iht. EU-forordningen 
2016/425 samt produktionsstyringsmodulet D blev udført af PZT 
GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Tyskland.
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fuldstændige tekst findes på 
følgende internetadresse:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

SV  Svenska

Mer information om hur produkten används finns i snabbguiden på: 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar
 ▷ Läs bruksanvisningen, säkerhetsanvisningarna, snabb-
guiden (beroende på leveransomfattningen) noggrant 
innan du använder produkten.

 ▷ Skicka alltid med säkerhetsanvisningarna när du överlämnar pro-
dukten till någon annan.

 ▷ Använd inte produkten om den har synliga skador.
 ▷ Om anvisningarna och varningarna ignoreras påverkas skyddet 
som produkten ger avsevärt.

Förhindra hälsorisker och olyckor
 ▷ Produkten måste användas, anpassas och skötas 
enligt anvisningarna. Felaktig användning kan påverka 
ljuddämpningens verkan.

 ▷ Använd alltid lämpligt hörselskydd i miljö med buller.
 ▷ Hörselskydd från Sennheiser skyddar mot farligt hög 
ljudvolym, men din hörsel kan trots det påverkas tillfälligt eller 
permanent om bullernivån och exponeringstiden överskrider den 
säkra nivån samtidigt.

 ▷ Sätt inte in hörselskydden för långt i öronen. Ta alltid ut hörsel-
skydden försiktigt ur öronen.

 ▷ Produkten måste rengöras innan den lämnas över till någon an-
nan; annars finns det risk för hälsoskador.

 ▷ Förvara produkten, förpackningen och tillbehör oåtkomliga för 
barn och husdjur för att förhindra olyckor. Risk för kvävning om 
delar sväljs.

 ▷ Använd inte produkten när du måste vara särskilt uppmärksam på 
omgivningen (t.ex. i trafiken).

Förhindra produktskador och fel
 ▷ Håll alltid produkten torr och utsätt den inte för extremt låga eller 
höga temperaturer (hårfön, element, ihållande solstrålning osv.) 
i syfte att undvika korrosion eller deformering. Den normala 
användningstemperaturen är -10 °C till 55 °C.

 ▷ Kontrollera produkten regelbundet för att den ska fungera fullt ut.
 ▷ Använd endast tillbehör och reservdelar som 
levereras av eller rekommenderas Sonova Com-
munications.

 ▷ Rengör endast produkten med en torr och mjuk 
trasa. Produkten kan skadas vid kontakt med 
kemikalier eller sprit.

Avsedd användning/ansvar
Den här produkten är utvecklad som hörselskydd för en person.
Det är inte tillåtet att använda produkten på ett annat sätt än det 
som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen. Sonova Communication AG tar 
inget ansvar för missbruk eller felaktig användning av produkten 
eller tillbehören.
Följ lokala bestämmelser innan produkten används.

Tillverkarintyg
Mer information om märkning varmed man anger att rättsliga 
bestämmelser följs finns i slutet av dokumentet.

Garanti
Sonova Communications AG ger en garanti på 24 månader för den 
här produkten.
Aktuella garantivillkor finns på internet på www.sennheiser-hearing.
com/warranty eller hos din Sonova Communications-återförsäljare.

Produkten överensstämmer med följande krav
• Produktsäkerhetsdirektivet (2001/95/EG)

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse 
• RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU)
• Personlig skyddsutrustning (2016/425/EU)
Kontroll enligt EN 352-2:2020 och certifiering enligt förordning 
(EU) 2016/425 samt produktionsstyrningsmodul D har genomförts 
av PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, 
Tyskland.
Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns 
på följande webbadress:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

FI  Suomi

Lisätietoja tämän tuotteen käytöstä sähköisessä pikaohjeessa, 
joka on saatavissa osoitteesta: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
hearingprotection

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
 ▷ Lue käyttöohje, turvallisuusohjeet sekä (mahdollisesti 
tuotteen mukana toimitettu) pikaohje huolellisesti alus-
ta loppuun, ennen kuin ryhdyt käyttämään tuotetta.

 ▷ Mikäli annat tuotteen toisten käyttöön, se on ensin puhdistettava 
ja mukaan on aina liitettävä nämä turvallisuusohjeet.

 ▷ Älä käytä tuotetta, mikäli se vaikuttaa vaurioituneelta.
 ▷ Jos ohjeita ja varoituksia ei noudateta, se heikentää tuotteen 
tarjoamaa suojaa.

Loukkaantumisten ja onnettomuuksien välttäminen
 ▷ Tuotetta on käytettävä, se on sovitettava ja sitä on 
hoidettava ohjeiden mukaisesti. Ohjeiden vastainen 
käyttö heikentää äänenvaimennusta.

 ▷ Kovaäänisessä ympäristössä on käytettävä soveltuvia 
kuulonsuojaimia.

 ▷ Sennheiserin kuulonsuojaimet suojaavat vaarallisilta äänenvoi-
makkuuksilta. Silti on mahdollista, että kuulo heikkenee tilapäi-
sesti tai pysyvästi, mikäli äänitaso ja altistumisaika ovat yhdessä 
turvallisen tason yläpuolella.
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Sonova Communications AG
Herrenschwandweg 4, CH-3280 Murten, Switzerland
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EN Safety instructions
DE Sicherheitshinweise
FR Consignes de sécurité
ES Instrucciones de seguridad
PT Instruções de segurança
NL Veiligheidsvoorschriften
IT Indicazioni di sicurezza
DA Sikkerhedshenvisninger
SV Säkerhetsanvisningar
FI Turvallisuusohjeita 
EL Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
PL Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
TR Güvenlik bilgileri
RU Инструкция по безопасности
JA 安全に関する注意事項

ZH - HANS     安全提示
ZH - HANT     安全注意事項
KO 안전 지침
ID Petunjuk Keselamatan
BG Инструкции за безопасност
CZ Bezpečnostní pokyny
ET Ohutusjuhised
HR Sigurnosne napomene
HU Biztonsági tudnivalók
LT Saugos nurodymai
LV Drošības norādījumi
RO Instrucțiuni de siguranță
SK Bezpečnostné pokyny
SL Varnostni napotki

SoundProtex
SoundProtex Plus
Hearing protection earplugs 

Raccolta carta
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Гаранция
Sonova Communication AG поема за този продукт гаранция от 
24 месеца.
Можете да видите приложимите в момента гаранционни усло-
вия в интернет на адрес www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty 
или при Вашия партньор на Sonova Communications.
В съответствие със следните изисквания
• Директива (2001/95/ЕО) относно общата безопасност на 

продуктите

Декларация за съответствие на ЕС 
• Директива (2011/65/ЕО) относно ограниче-

нието за употребата на опасни природни 
вещества в електрическото и електронното оборудване

• Лични предпазни средства (2016/425/EС)
Изпитанието съгласно EN 352-2:2020 и сертифицирането 
съгласно регламент ЕС 2016/425, както и модулът за кон-
трол на производството D бяха извършени от PZT GmbH, 
Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Германия.
Пълният текст на Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е на 
разположение на следния интернет адрес:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

CZ  Česky

Další informace o ovládání tohoto produktu jsou uvedeny v on-line 
stručném návodu na adrese: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
hearingprotection

Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny
 ▷ Před použitím tohoto produktu si prosím pečlivě a v úpl-
nosti přečtěte tento návod k použití, bezpečnostní upozor-
nění a stručný návod (podle toho, co je obsahem dodávky).

 ▷ Produkt předávejte třetím osobám vždy ve vyčištěném stavu a jen 
dohromady s těmito bezpečnostními upozorněními.

 ▷ Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je evidentně poškozený.
 ▷ V případě nedodržení těchto pokynů a výstražných upozornění 
bude výrazně omezena ochrana, kterou tento produkt poskytuje.

Jak zabránit poškození zdraví a zraněním
 ▷ Tento produkt musí být používán, modifikován a 
udržován podle příslušných pokynů. Neodborné použí-
vání může negativně ovlivnit účinnost při tlumení zvuků.

 ▷ V hlučném prostředí musíte vždy nosit vhodnou ochra-
nu sluchu.

 ▷ Ochrana sluchu značky Sennheiser chrání před nebezpečným 
hlukem, nicméně může dojít k dočasnému nebo trvalému ohluch-
nutí, pokud se hladina hluku a doba vystavení se takovému hluku 
nachází nad bezpečnou úrovní.

 ▷ Ochranu sluchu nezasouvejte příliš hluboko do sluchového traktu. 
Ochranu sluchu vždy vytahuje z ucha pomalu a opatrně.

 ▷ Tento produkt se musí před předáním třetí osobě vždy vyčistit, 
v opačném případě hrozí zdravotní újma.

 ▷ Části produktu, obalu a příslušenství udržujte mimo dosah dětí 
a domácích zvířat, aby nemohlo dojít k nehodám. Nebezpečí 
spolknutí a udušení.

 ▷ Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud okolí, ve kterém se právě pohybujete, 
vyžaduje vaši mimořádnou pozornost (např. silniční provoz).

Jak zabránit poškození výrobku a poruchám
 ▷ Produkt vždy udržujte v suchém stavu, a nevystavujte ho nízkým 
ani příliš vysokým teplotám (fén, topení, dlouhé sluneční záření 
atd.), aby nedošlo k rezavění nebo deformacím. Normální provozní 
teplota je -10 až 55 °C.

 ▷ Produkt pravidelně kontrolujte, aby byla zajištěna jeho vhodnost 
k použití.

 ▷ Používejte pouze přídavná zařízení/příslušenství/náhradní díly 
dodané a doporučené firmou Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Produkt čistěte výhradně jen měkkou a suchou tkaninou. Při kon-
taktu s chemickými látkami nebo alkoholem může dojít ke snížení 
kvality produktu.

Použití v souladu s určením / záruka
Tento produkt byl vyvinut k použití jako ochrana sluchu pro jednu 
osobu.
Použitím v rozporu s určeným účelem se rozumí jiné použití tohoto 
výrobku, než které je popsáno v příslušných návodech k použití 
výrobku. Sonova Communication AG nepřebírá odpovědnost při 
zneužití nebo použití produktu a přídavných zařízení/příslušenství za 
jiným než stanoveným účelem.
Před uvedením do provozu je třeba brát v úvahu příslušné předpisy 
specifické pro danou zemi.

Prohlášení výrobce
Další informace o označení k dodržení zákonných ustanovení nalez-
nete na konci dokumentu.

Záruka
Sonova Communications AG přebírá u tohoto produktu záruku na 
24 měsíců.
Aktuálně platné znění záručních podmínek je uvedeno na internetu 
na adrese www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty nebo u vašeho 
partnera Sonova Communications.

V souladu s následujícími požadavky
• Směrnice o obecné bezpečnosti výrobků (2001/95/EG)

Prohlášení EU o shodě 
• Směrnice RoHS (2011/65/EU)
• Osobní ochranné vybavení (2016/425/EU)
Kontrola podle EN 352-2:2020 a certifikace podle vyhlášky EU 
2016/425 a také modulu řízení výroby D byla provedena společností 
PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, 
Německo.
Úplné znění textu prohlášení o shodě EU naleznete na následující 
internetové adrese:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

ET  eesti keel

Lisateavet selle toote kasutamise kohta leiate lühi-veebijuhendist: 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Olulised ohutusjuhised
 ▷ Lugege kasutusjuhend, kõik ohutusjuhised ja lühijuhend 
(olenevalt tarnekomplektist) enne toote kasutamist 
tähelepanelikult läbi.

 ▷ Andke toode teistele kasutajatele edasi alati puhastatult ja koos 
nende ohutusjuhistega.

 ▷ Ärge kasutage toodet, millel on nähtavaid kahjustusi.
 ▷ Juhiste ja hoiatuste eiramine mõjutab tunduvalt toote pakutavat 
kaitset.

Tervisekahjustuste ja õnnetuste vältimine
 ▷ Toodet tuleb kasutada, kohandada ja hooldada juhiste 
järgi. Vale kasutamine võib mürasummutuse tõhusust 
vähendada.

 ▷ Mürarikkas keskkonnas tuleb alati kanda sobivat 
kuulmiskaitset.

 ▷ Sennheiseri marki kuulmiskaitse kaitseb küll ohtliku helitugevus-
taseme eest, kuid siiski võib tekkida ajutine või püsiv kurtus, kui 
müra tugevus ja sellega kokkupuute aeg kombineerituna ületavad 
ohutu taseme.

 ▷ Ärge sisestage kuulmiskaitset liiga sügavale kuulmekäiku. Tõm-
make kuulmiskaitse alati aeglaselt ja ettevaatlikult kõrvast välja.

 ▷ Enne toote teistele kasutajatele edasiandmist tuleb see puhasta-
da, et see ei tekitaks tervisekahjustusi.

 ▷ Õnnetuste vältimiseks hoidke toodet, pakendit ja tarvikuid lastele 
ning koduloomadele kättesaamatus kohas. Allaneelamis- ja läm-
bumisoht.

 ▷ Ärge kasutage toodet keskkonnas, mis nõuab teilt erilist tähelepa-
nelikkust (nt liikluses).

Tootekahjustuste ja tõrgete vältimine
 ▷ Korrosiooni ja deformatsiooni vältimiseks hoidke toodet alati 
kuivas kohas ning kaitstuna nii väga madala kui ka väga kõrge 
temperatuuri eest (föön, küttekeha, pikaajaline päikesekiirgus jne). 
Normaalne töötemperatuur on –10 °C kuni 55 °C.

 ▷ Kontrollige regulaarselt toote töökorras olekut.
 ▷ Kasutage ainult ettevõtte Sonova Communications pakutavaid või 
soovitatavaid lisaseadmeid, tarvikuid ja varuosi.

 ▷ Puhastage toodet üksnes pehme kuiva lapiga. Kokkupuude kemi-
kaalide või alkoholiga võib toote seisukorda halvendada.

Nõuetekohane kasutamine ja vastutus
See toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ühe isiku kuulmiskaitsmena.
Nõuetele mittevastav kasutus on see, kui kasutate seda toodet 
teisiti, kui on kirjeldatud kaasapandud tootejuhendites. Sonova 
Communications AG ei vastuta toote, selle lisaseadmete ja tarvikute 
väärkasutuse ega nõuetele mittevastava kasutuse eest.
Enne kasutuselevõttu järgige vastavaid riigis kehtivaid eeskirju.

Tootja deklaratsioonid
Lisateavet õigusnormidega ettenähtud märgiste kohta leiate doku-
mendi lõpust.

Garantii
Sonova Communications AG annab sellele tootele 24-kuulise garantii.
Kehtivaid garantiitingimusi saate vaadata veebilehelt 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty või küsida oma 
Sonova Communicationsi toodete edasimüüjalt.

����

����

SL  Slovenščina

Za več informacij o upravljanju tega izdelka si oglejte spletni Vodnik 
za hiter začetek: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Pomembni varnostni napotki
 ▷ Pred uporabo izdelka skrbno in v celoti preberite ta 
navodila za uporabo, varnostne napotke in kratka navo-
dila (glede na obseg dobave).

 ▷ Izdelek tretjim osebam vedno predajte očiščen in skupaj s temi 
varnostnimi napotki.

 ▷ Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če je očitno poškodovan.
 ▷ Neupoštevanje navodil in opozoril bo resno ogrozilo zaščito, 
ki jo ponuja izdelek.

Preprečevanje zdravstvenih škod in nesreč
 ▷ Izdelek je treba uporabljati, prilagajati in vzdrževati v 
skladu z navodili. Nepravilna uporaba lahko zmanjša 
učinkovitost zmanjševanja hrupa.

 ▷ V hrupnem okolju morate vedno nositi ustrezno zaščito 
za sluh.

 ▷ Zaščita sluha znamke Sennheiser ščiti pred nevarnimi ravnmi 
hrupa, vendar lahko pride do začasne ali trajne izgube sluha, ko 
skupna raven zvoka in čas izpostavljenosti presežeta varno raven.

 ▷ Zaščite za sluh ne vstavljajte pregloboko v ušesni kanal. Zaščito 
za sluh iz ušesa vedno potegnite počasi in pazljivo.

 ▷ Preden ga predate tretjim osebam, je izdelek je treba očistiti, 
sicer obstaja nevarnost za zdravje.

 ▷ Dele izdelka, embalaže in opreme shranjujte izven dosega otrok 
in hišnih ljubljenčkov, da preprečite nesreče. Nevarnosti požiranja 
in zadušitve.

 ▷ Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če morate biti še posebej pozorni na oko-
lico (npr. v prometu).

Preprečevanje škod na izdelku in motenj
 ▷ Izdelek naj bo vedno na suhem in ne izpostavljajte ga zelo nizkim 
ali zelo visokim temperaturam (sušilec za lase, gretje, dolga 
izpostavljenost soncu, itn.), da preprečite korozijo ali deformacije. 
Normalna delovna temperatura znaša od -10 °C do 55 °C.

 ▷ Izdelek redno preverjajte, ali je primeren za uporabo.
 ▷ Uporabljajte samo dodatne naprave/dodatno opremo/nadome-
stne dele, ki jih je priložilo ali priporočilo podjetje Sonova Com-
munications.

 ▷ Izdelek čistite izključno z mehko, suho krpo. Nanj lahko negativno 
vpliva stik s kemikalijami ali alkoholom.

Namenska uporaba/odgovornost
Ta izdelek je zasnovan za uporabo kot zaščita sluha ene osebe.
Če ta izdelek uporabljate drugače, kot je opisano v priloženi 
dokumentaciji izdelka, se to smatra kot nenamenska uporaba. 
Podjetje Sonova Communications AG ne prevzema odgovornosti 
za napačno uporabo ali nepravilno uporabo izdelka in dodatnih 
naprav/dodatne opreme.
Pred zagonom upoštevajte predpise, specifične za posamezno 
državo.

Izjave proizvajalca
Več informacij o oznakah skladnosti s predpisi najdete na koncu tega 
dokumenta.

Garancija
Podjetje Sonova Communications AG zagotavlja 24-mesečno garan-
cijo za ta izdelek.
Trenutno veljavne garancijske pogoje lahko najdete na spletni strani 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ali jih dobite pri svojem 
prodajalcu Sonova Communications.

V soglasju z naslednjimi zahtevami
• Direktiva o varnosti proizvodov (2001/95/ES)

Izjava EU o skladnosti 
• Direktiva RoHS (2011/65/EU)
• Osebna varovalna oprema (2016/425/EU)
Preskus v skladu s standardom EN 352-2:2020 in certificiranje v 
skladu z Uredbo EU št. 2016/425 ter modul za krmiljenje proizvodnje D 
je izvedlo podjetje PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelm-
shaven, #1974, Nemčija.Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na 
voljo na naslednji povezavi:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

Compliance information

Country/Region Model: SoundProtex (Plus)

Europe ����  
        EN 352-2:2020

Russia

CE

Reusable ear tips - nominal diameter
Wiederverwendbare Ohradapter - Nenndurchmesser
Embouts d'oreille réutilisables - diamètre nominal
Adaptadores para los oídos reutilizables - diámetro nominal
Adaptadores auriculares reutilizáveis - diâmetro nominal
Herbruikbare ooradapter - nominale doorsnede
Cuscinetti auricolari riutilizzabili - diametro nominale
Genanvendelige øreadaptere - nominel diameter
Återanvändningsbar öronadapter – nominell diameter
Uudelleen käytettävät korva-adapterit - nimellishalkaisija
Επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα μαξιλαράκια αυτιού - Ονομαστική διάμετρος
Możliwe do ponownego użycia wkładki douszne – średnica znamionowa
Yeniden kullanılabilir kulak adaptörleri - nominal çap
Ушной переходник многоразовый - Номинальный диаметр
再使用可能イヤーアダプター	-	定格直径
可重复使用的耳塞套	-	公称直径
可重複使用的耳塞套	-	公稱直徑
재사용 가능한 이어 어댑터 - 공칭 직경
Adaptor telinga yang dapat digunakan kembali - diameter nominal
Taaskasutatavad kõrvaadapterid – nimiläbimõõt
Daudzkārt izmantojami ausu adapteri — nominālais diametrs
Daugkartinio naudojimo ausų adapteriai - vardinis skersmuo
Náušní adaptér pro opakované použití – jmenovitý průměr
Opätovne použiteľné ušné adaptéry – menovitý priemer
Újrafelhasználható füladapter – névleges átmérő
Adaptoare pentru urechi reutilizabile - diametru nominal
Адаптери за уши за многократна употреба - номинален диаметър
Čepki za slušalke za večkratno uporabo – nazivni premer
Ušni prilagodnici s mogućnošću ponovne uporabe – nazivni promjer

Large 7 - 12 mm

Medium 6 - 11 mm

Small 5 - 10 mm

Sennheiser SoundProtex Plus Low Filter 
This product has not been certified as hearing protection
according to European standards (EN 352-2:2020).

Sennheiser SoundProtex (Plus) Mid Filter
SNR H M L

Mean Attenuation (MA) 19.7 dB 17.9 
dB

20.9 
dB

21.6 
dB

Standard Deviation (SD) 2.3 
dB

2.4 
dB

2.4 
dB

3.4 
dB

Value 17 dB 16 
dB

19 
dB

18 
dB

F 
(Hz)

63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

MA 
(dB)

21.4 23.6 22.8 22.7 25.8 22.8 15.8 17.4

SD 
(dB)

4.5 4.6 5.9 5.3 4.6 5.2 2.6 3.6

APV 
(dB)

16.9 19.0 16.9 17.4 21.2 17.6 13.2 13.8

Sennheiser SoundProtex Plus High Filter
SNR H M L

Mean Attenuation (MA) 23.2 dB 22.0 dB 22.5 dB 22.5 dB

Standard Deviation (SD) 3.1 dB 3.0 dB 3.7 dB 4.0 dB

Value 20 
dB

19 dB 19 
dB

19 
dB

����

Sennheiser SoundProtex Plus High Filter
SNR H M L

F 
(Hz)

63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

MA 
(dB)

23.5 24.1 23.2 22.2 24.6 24.6 20.4 32.3

SD 
(dB)

5.0 4.9 5.8 5.3 5.0 5.4 3.8 3.9

APV 
(dB)

18.5 19.2 17.4 16.9 19.6 19.2 16.6 28.4

Sennheiser SoundProtex (Plus) Full Block Filter 
This product has not been certified as hearing protection
according to European standards (EN 352-2:2020).

ANSI (US standard)
The tests according to ANSI S3.19-1974 was performed by PZT 
GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, 
Germany.

The level of noise entering a person’s ear, when hearing
protection is worn as directed, is closely approximated
by the difference between the A-weighted environmental
noise level and the Noise Reduction Rating (NRR).
Example:
• The environmental noise level as measured at the ear is 92 dBA.
• The NRR is 16 decibels (dB).
• The level of noise entering the ear is approximately equal to 76 

dB(A).
CAUTION: For noise environments dominated by frequencies below 
500 Hz the C-weighted environmental noise level should be used.
The NRR is based on the attenuation of continuous noise and may 
not be an accurate indicator of the protection attainable against 
impulsive noise such as gunfire.

Sennheiser SoundProtex (Plus) Mid Filter
Noise Reduction Rating 10 decibels (dB)

F 
(Hz)

125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6130 8000

MA 
(dB)

23.8 21.6 21.6 25.8 24.7 15.9 15.6 17.1 13.5

SD 
(dB)

2.6 3.2 2.9 4.8 3.9 2.6 3.2 3.0 4.4

APV 
(dB)

18.6 15.2 15.8 16.2 16.9 - 10.0 - 7.9

Sennheiser SoundProtex (Plus) High Filter
Noise Reduction Rating 16 decibels (dB)

F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6130 8000

MA (dB) 26.8 25.5 25.5 28.9 33.0 23.4 19.7 17.6 27.8

SD (dB) 3.8 4.0 3.7 3.9 4.4 3.6 2.9 4.1 3.4

APV (dB) 19.2 17.5 18.1 21.1 24.4 - 15.1 - 15.2

Australia - New Zealand
These hearing protection earplugs have been tested for compliance 
with the requirements of the Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/
NZS 1270:2002.

IMPORTANT: Please start with the Large size ear tip, working your 
way down to smaller ones, until you find the most suitable tip for 
your ear canal. If you do not use the most appropriate ear tip for your 
ears you will not get the
maximum level of targeted hearing protection with this product.

Sennheiser SoundProtex (Plus) Mid Filter
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

MA (dB) 20.4 20.0 18.8 19.5 18.0 16.1 13.2

SD (dB) 4.7 3.7 3.1 4.1 4.9 3.3 3.1

APV 
(dB)

15.7 16.3 15.7 15.4 13.1 12.8 10.1

SLC(800) = 14 dB Class 2

Sennheiser SoundProtex Plus High Filter
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

MA (dB) 24.4 22.6 22.0 25.2 25.8 23.0 26.6

SD (dB) 5.4 5.3 4.4 5.0 5.6 4.5 4.8

APV 
(dB)

18.8 17.3 17.6 20.2 20.2 18.5 21.8

SLC(800) = 20 dB Class 3

Specified SLC80 for determination of Class
Class Specified SLC 80

1 10 dB to 13 dB

2 14 dB to 17 dB

3 18 dB to 21 dB

4 22 dB to 25 dB

5 26 dB or greater

Definition from AS/NZS 1270:2002
Mean Mean attenuation value

SD Standard Deviation

SLC(80) SLC80 (Sound Level Conversion) is a single number 
rating commonly used in Australia and New Zealand to 
compare the acoustic performance of hearing protec-
tors. The subscript ‘80’ indicates that in well-managed 
hearing protector programs, the protection provided 
is expected to equal or exceed the SLC80 in 80% of 
protector-wearer noise spectrum combinations.

Class The Class of a hearing protection is determined from 
the table above using the SLC80.

Pārbaudi saskaņā ar standartu EN 352-2:2020 un sertificēšanu 
saskaņā ar Regulu ES 2016/425, kā arī ražošanas vadības moduli D 
veica uzņēmums PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wil-
helmshaven, #1974, Vācija.
Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams interneta vietnē:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

RO  Română

Mai multe informații cu privire la utilizarea acestui produs puteți 
găsi în instrucțiunile succinte online: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
hearingprotection

Instrucțiuni importante de siguranță
 ▷ Înainte de a utiliza produsul, citiți cu atenție și în întregime 
instrucțiunile de utilizare, instrucțiunile de siguranță, 
instrucțiunile pe scurt (în funcție de pachetul de livrare).

 ▷ Predați produsul către terți întotdeauna curat și împreună cu 
instrucțiunile de siguranță prezente.

 ▷ Nu folosiți produsul dacă prezintă urme vizibile de deteriorare.
 ▷ Nerespectarea instrucțiunilor și avertismentelor va afecta semni-
ficativ protecția oferită de produs.

Prevenirea îmbolnăvirilor și accidentelor
 ▷ Produsul trebuie să fie utilizat, reglat și întreținut în 
conformitate cu instrucțiunile. Utilizarea necorespunză-
toare poate afecta eficiența izolației fonice.

 ▷ În medii zgomotoase se va purta întotdeauna o protec-
ție auditivă adecvată.

 ▷ Protecția auditivă marca Sennheiser protejează împotriva 
nivelurilor sonore periculoase, dar poate apărea o pierdere tempo-
rară sau permanentă a auzului dacă nivelul sonor în combinație cu 
timpul de expunere depășesc pragul de siguranță.

 ▷ Nu introduceți protecția auditivă prea adânc în canalul auditiv. 
Scoateți protecția auditivă din urechi întotdeauna încet și cu atenție.

 ▷ Produsul trebuie să fie curățat înainte de a fi transmis altor per-
soane, în caz contrar există riscul de îmbolnăvire.

 ▷ Păstrați componentele produsului, ale ambalajului și accesoriile în 
locuri inaccesibile copiilor și animalelor de casă, pentru a preveni 
accidentele. Pericol de înghițire și sufocare.

 ▷ Nu utilizați produsul în situația în care mediul dumneavoastră 
necesită o atenție deosebită (de exemplu, în trafic).

Evitarea deteriorării și defectării produsului
 ▷ Mențineți produsul tot timpul uscat și nu-l expuneți la temperaturi 
extrem de joase sau înalte (uscător de păr, calorifer, la soare timp 
îndelungat etc.) pentru a preveni coroziunea sau deformările 
produsului. Temperatura normală de funcționare este cuprinsă 
între -10 °C și 55 °C.

 ▷ Verificați produsul în mod regulat pentru a vă asigura că este 
adecvat pentru utilizare.

 ▷ Utilizați doar echipamente suplimentare/accesorii/piese de 
schimb livrate sau recomandate de Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Curățați produsul numai cu o cârpă moale și uscată. Contactul cu 
substanțe chimice sau alcool poate afecta produsul.

Utilizarea conform destinației/răspunderea
Acest produs este conceput pentru a fi utilizat ca protecție auditivă 
pentru o persoană.
Este considerată o utilizare contrară destinației situația în care 
folosiți acest produs într-un mod diferit față de descrierea din 
instrucțiunile atașate acestuia. Sonova Communication AG nu își 
asumă răspunderea pentru abuzuri sau utilizarea contrară destinați-
ei a produsului sau perifericelor/accesoriilor.
Înainte de punerea în funcțiune este necesară respectarea normelor 
specifice ale țării respective.

Declarații ale producătorului
Puteți găsi informații suplimentare referitoare la marcajele privind 
respectarea dispozițiilor legale la sfârșitul documentului.

Garanție
Sonova Communication AG preia pentru acest produs o garanție de 
24 luni.
Puteți consulta condițiile de garanție în vigoare în prezent pe 
internet la adresa www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty sau la 
partenerul dumneavoastră Sonova Communications.

În conformitate cu următoarele cerințe
• Directiva privind securitatea produselor (2001/95/CE)

Declarația de conformitate UE 
• Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
• Echipament de protecție personală (2016/425/UE)
Verificarea conform EN 352-2:2020 și certificarea conform regle-
mentării EU 2016/425, precum și modulul de control al producției D 
au fost realizate de către PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 
Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Germania.Textul integral al declarației de 
conformitate este disponibil la următoarea adresă de internet:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

SK  Slovenčina

Ďalšie informácie o obsluhe tohto produktu nájdete v stručnom 
online návode: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny
 ▷ Kým začnete produkt používať, starostlivo si prečítajte 
celý návod na obsluhu, bezpečnostné pokyny, stručný 
návod (v závislosti od rozsahu dodávky)

 ▷ Ďalším osobám odovzdávajte tento produkt vždy len vyčistený 
a s týmito bezpečnostnými pokynmi.

 ▷ Produkt nepoužívajte, ak je očividne poškodený.
 ▷ V prípade nedodržania inštrukcií a bezpečnostných pokynov bude 
výrazne narušená ochrana, ktorú tento produkt ponúka.

Zabránenie nehodám a poškodeniu zdravia
 ▷ Produkt sa musí používať, prispôsobiť a ošetrovať podľa 
inštrukcií. Nesprávne použitie môže narušiť účinnosť 
tlmenia hluku.

 ▷ V hlasnom prostredí sa musí nosiť vhodná ochrana 
sluchu.

 ▷ Ochrana sluchu značky Sennheiser chráni pred nebezpečnými hlasi-
tosťami, môže však dôjsť k dočasnej alebo trvalej strate sluchu, keď 
sú hladina zvuku a doba expozície spolu nad bezpečnou úrovňou.

 ▷ Ochranu sluchu nezasúvajte príliš hlboko do zvukovodu. 
Ochranu sluchu z uší vždy vyberajte pomaly a opatrne.

 ▷ Produkt sa musí pred odovzdaním tretej osobe vyčistiť, inak hrozia 
zdravotné škody.

 ▷ Súčasti produktu, balenia a príslušenstva uchovávajte mimo dosa-
hu detí a domácich zvierat, aby ste predišli úrazom. Nebezpečen-
stvo prehltnutia a udusenia.

 ▷ Produkt nepoužívajte, keď si vaše prostredie vyžaduje mimoriadnu 
pozornosť (napr. v cestnej premávke).

Prevencia poškodenia a porúch produktu
 ▷ Produkt udržiavajte stále v suchu a nepoužívajte ho pri extrémne 
nízkych ani vysokých teplotách (sušenie vlasov, kúrenie, dlhé vysta-
vovanie slnečnému žiareniu atď.). Predídete tak jeho korózii a defor-
máciám. Bežná prevádzková teplota je na úrovni -10 °C až 55 °C.

 ▷ Produkt pravidelne kontrolujte, aby ste zaistili jeho použiteľnosť.
 ▷ Používajte len doplnkové zariadenia/diely príslušenstva/
náhradné diely, ktoré dodáva alebo odporúča spoločnosť 
Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Produkt čistite len mäkkou, suchou handričkou. Pri kontakte 
s chemikáliami alebo alkoholom môže byť nepriaznivo ovplyvnený.

Účel použitia/ručenie
Tento produkt bol vyvinutý na použitie ako ochrana sluchu pre jednu 
osobu.
Iný spôsob použitia produktu ako je popísaný v príslušnej 
produktovej dokumentácii, sa považuje za nesprávny. Spoločnosť 
Sonova Communication AG nepreberá ručenie pri zneužití 
alebo použití v rozpore s určením produktu, ako aj doplnkových 
prístrojov/príslušenstva.
Pred uvedením do prevádzky sa musia dodržať príslušné miestne 
predpisy.

Vyhlásenia výrobcu
Ďalšie informácie o označeniach dodržania zákonných ustanovení 
nájdete na konci dokumentu.

Záruka
Sonova Communication AG preberá na tento produkt záruku v trvaní 
24 mesiacov.
Aktuálne platné záručné podmienky nájdete na internetovej 
stránke www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty alebo u partnera 
Sonova Communications.

V súlade s nasledovnými požiadavkami
• smernica o všeobecnej bezpečnosti výrobkov (2001/95/ES)

Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ 
• smernica o obmedzení používania určitých 

nebezpečných látok v elektrických a elektronic-
kých zariadeniach (2011/65/EÚ)

• osobné ochranné prostriedky (2016/425/EU)
Skúšku podľa EN 352-2:2020 a certifikáciu podľa nariadenia EÚ 
2016/425, ako aj modul riadenia výroby D vykonala spoločnosť 
PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, 
Nemecko.
Plné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ nájdete na internetovej stránke:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

����

����

Vastab järgmistele nõuetele
• direktiiv tooteohutuse kohta (2001/95/EÜ)

EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon 
• RoHS-direktiiv (2011/65/EL)
• isikukaitsevarustus (2016/425/EL)
Standardile EN 352-2:2020 vastava kontrolli ning sertimise ELi määruse 
2016/425 ja tootmise juhtimise mooduli D alusel teostas PZT GmbH, 
Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Saksamaa.
EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni täisteksti leiate alljärgnevalt veebilehelt:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

HR  Hrvatski

Dodatne informacije o rukovanju ovim proizvodom možete pronaći 
u kratkim uputama na internetu: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
hearingprotection

Važne sigurnosne napomene
 ▷ Prije korištenja ovim proizvodom pažljivo i u cijelosti 
pročitajte ove upute za upotrebu, sigurnosne napome-
ne, kratke upute (ovisno o opsegu isporuke).

 ▷ Kad proizvod prosljeđujete trećim osobama, uvijek ga očistite i 
priložite ove sigurnosne napomene.

 ▷ Nemojte se koristiti proizvodom ako je vidno oštećen.
 ▷ Ako se ne pridržavate uputa i upozorenja, snažno se ugrožava 
zaštita koju proizvod nudi.

Izbjegavanje negativnih zdravstvenih posljedica i 
nesreća

 ▷ Proizvod se mora upotrebljavati, prilagođavati i 
njegovati u skladu s uputama. Nepravilna upotreba 
može ugroziti učinkovitost prigušivanja buke.

 ▷ U glasnom se okruženju uvijek moraju nositi odgovara-
jući štitnici sluha.

 ▷ Štitnici sluha robne marke Sennheiser štite od opasnih glasnoća, 
ali može doći do privremenog ili trajnog gubitka sluha ako su razi-
na buke i vrijeme izlaganja zajedno iznad sigurne razine.

 ▷ Nemojte umetati štitnik sluha preduboko u slušni kanal. Štitnik 
sluha uvijek polako i oprezno izvlačite iz uha.

 ▷ Proizvod se mora očistiti prije nego što se preda trećima, u protiv-
nom može doći do oštećenja zdravlja.

 ▷ Dijelove proizvoda, ambalaže i dodatne opreme čuvajte izvan do-
hvata djece i kućnih ljubimaca da biste izbjegli nesreće. Opasnost 
od gutanja i gušenja.

 ▷ Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati u situacijama kada trebate usmje-
riti posebnu pažnju na svoju okolinu (npr. u cestovnom prometu).

Izbjegavanje oštećenja proizvoda i smetnji
 ▷ Proizvod održavajte suhim i nemojte ga izlagati ekstremno niskim ili 
ekstremno visokim temperaturama (sušilu za kosu, grijanju, dugo-
trajnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti itd.) da ne bi došlo do korozije ili promje-
na oblika. Uobičajena radna temperatura iznosi od -10 °C do 55 °C.

 ▷ Redovito provjeravajte proizvod kako biste osigurali njegovu 
prikladnost za upotrebu.

 ▷ Upotrebljavajte samo dodatne uređaje / dodatnu opremu /  
rezervne dijelove koje je isporučilo ili preporučilo društvo 
Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Proizvod čistite isključivo mekom, suhom krpom. Može imati ne-
gativne posljedice u slučaju kontakta s kemikalijama ili alkoholom.

Namjenska upotreba/odgovornost
Ovaj je proizvod razvijen za korištenje u obliku zaštite sluha za jednu 
osobu.
Nenamjenskom se upotrebom smatra svako korištenje ovim 
proizvodom koje odstupa od opisa u pripadajućim uputama proizvo-
da. Društvo Sonova Communication AG ne preuzima odgovornost 
u slučaju zloporabe ili nenamjenske upotrebe ovog proizvoda kao ni 
dodatnih uređaja / dijelova dodatne opreme.
Prije puštanja u rad treba obratiti pažnju na pojedine posebne propi-
se određene zemlje.

Izjave proizvođača
Dodatne informacije o oznakama za pridržavanje zakonskih odredbi 
možete pronaći na kraju dokumenta.

Jamstvo
Društvo Sonova Communication AG za ovaj proizvod nudi jamstvo za 
razdoblje od 24 mjeseca.
Trenutačno važeće uvjete jamstva možete pronaći na internetskoj 
stranici www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ili se obratiti svojem 
ovlaštenom predstavniku društva Sonova Communications.

Proizvod je sukladan sa sljedećim zahtjevima
• Direktiva o općoj sigurnosti proizvoda (2001/95/EZ)

Izjava o sukladnosti EU 
• Direktiva o ograničenju uporabe određenih 

opasnih tvari u električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi 
(2011/65/EU)

• Osobna zaštitna oprema (2016/425/EU)
Poduzeće PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, 
#1974, Njemačka, provelo je provjeru prema normi EN 352-2:2020 
i certificiranje prema Uredbi EU 2016/425 te modul za upravljanje 
proizvodnjom D.
Potpuni tekst Izjave o sukladnosti EU dostupan je na sljedećoj 
internetskoj stranici:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

HU magyar

A termék működésével kapcsolatos további információkért kérjük, 
olvassa el az online rövid útmutatót: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
hearingprotection

Fontos biztonsági tudnivalók
 ▷ A termék használata előtt a kezelési útmutatót, a biz-
tonsági tudnivalókat, a rövid útmutatót (a kiszállított 
csomagnak megfelelően) alaposan és figyelmesen 
olvassa végig.

 ▷ A terméket harmadik személynek mindig megtisztítva és csak 
a biztonsági tudnivalókkal együtt adja át.

 ▷ Ne használja a terméket, ha az egyértelműen sérült.
 ▷ Az útmutatók és figyelmeztetések figyelmen kívül hagyása jelen-
tősen befolyásolja a termék által nyújtott védelmet.

Az egészségkárosodás és a balesetek megelőzése
 ▷ A terméket az útmutatóknak megfelelően kell használni, 
beállítani és karbantartani. A nem rendeltetésszerű 
használat jelentősen befolyásolhatja a zajszűrés haté-
konyságát.

 ▷ Hangos környezetben mindig megfelelő hallásvédőt 
kell viselni.

 ▷ A Sennheiser hallásvédője védelmet nyújt a veszélyes hangerővel 
szemben, azonban átmeneti vagy tartós halláskárosodás léphet 
fel, ha a hangszint és a kitettségi idő együttesen meghaladja a 
biztonságos szintet.

 ▷ A hallásvédőt ne helyezze túl mélyen a hallójáratba. A hallásvédőt 
mindig lassan és óvatosan húzza ki a füléből.

 ▷ A terméket meg kell tisztítani, mielőtt harmadik félnek továbbad-
ják, ellenkező esetben fennáll az egészségkárosodás veszélye.

 ▷ A balesetek elkerülése érdekében tartsa gyermekektől és házi-
állatoktól jól elzárt helyen a terméket, annak csomagolását és 
tartozékait. Lenyelés- és fulladásveszély.

 ▷ Ne használja a terméket olyankor, amikor környezete fokozott 
figyelmet követel (pl. a közúti forgalomban).

A termék károsodásának és üzemzavarának megelőzése
 ▷ A terméket mindig tartsa szárazon és ne tegye ki szélsőséges 
hőmérsékleti hatásoknak (pl. hajszárító, fűtés, hosszabb ideig 
tartó napsugárzás stb.), hogy a rozsdásodást és deformálódást 
megelőzhesse. A normál üzemi hőmérséklet -10 °C és 55 °C között 
van.

 ▷ Ellenőrizze rendszeresen a terméket, hogy meggyőződjön a hasz-
nálatra való alkalmasságáról.

 ▷ Csak olyan kiegészítő készülékeket/tartozékokat/pótalkatrészeket 
használjon, amelyeket a Sonova Communications szállított vagy 
ajánlott.

 ▷ A terméket kizárólag puha, száraz ronggyal tisztítsa. A vegyi 
anyagokkal vagy alkohollal való érintkezés káros hatással lehet 
a termékre.

Rendeltetésszerű használat/felelősség
Ezt a terméket egyszemélyes hallásvédőnek tervezték.
A termékhez tartozó útmutatókban leírtaktól eltérő használat nem 
rendeltetésszerű használatnak minősül. A Sonova Communication 
AG semmilyen felelősséget nem vállal a termék, valamint kiegészí-
tőinek/tartozékainak nem rendeltetésszerű vagy visszaélésszerű 
használatából származó károkért.
Üzembe helyezés előtt vegye figyelembe az adott országban érvé-
nyes mindenkori előírásokat.

Gyártói nyilatkozatok
A törvényi előírások betartására vonatkozó jelölésekkel kapcsolatban 
a dokumentum végén talál további információkat.

Garancia
A Sonova Communication AG erre a termékre 24 hónap garanciát vállal.
Az aktuális garanciális feltételeket megtalálja az interneten, 
a www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty címen vagy az Ön 
Sonova Communications partnerénél.
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Megfelel a következő követelményeknek
• Termékbiztonsági irányelv (2001/95/EK)

EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
• RoHS irányelv (2011/65/EU)
• Egyéni védőeszközök (2016/425/EU)
Az EN 352-2:2020 szabvány szerinti vizsgálatot és az (EU) 2016/425 
rendelet, valamint a termelésirányítási rendszer D modulja szerinti 
tanúsítást a PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmsha-
ven, #1974, Deutschland végezte.
Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő internet-
címen érhető el:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

LT  Lietuviškai

Daugiau informacijos apie šio gaminio valdymą rasite internetinėje 
trumpojoje instrukcijoje: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingpro-
tection

Svarbūs saugos nurodymai
 ▷ Prieš pradėdami naudoti gaminį, atidžiai perskaitykite 
visą naudojimo instrukciją, saugos nurodymus ir trum-
pąją instrukciją (atsižvelgiant į pristatomą komplektą).

 ▷ Tretiesiems asmenims visada perduokite išvalytą gaminį ir kartu 
su šiais saugos nurodymais.

 ▷ Nenaudokite gaminio, jei jis yra pažeistas.
 ▷ Jei nesilaikoma instrukcijų ir įspėjamųjų nurodymų, stipriai paken-
kiama apsaugai, kurią teikia gaminys.

Apsauga nuo žalos sveikatai ir nelaimingų atsitikimų
 ▷ Gaminį reikia naudoti, derinti ir prižiūrėti pagal instruk-
cijas. Naudojant ne pagal paskirtį gali sumažėti triukš-
mo slopinimo efektyvumas.

 ▷ Garsioje aplinkoje visada reikia naudoti tinkamus klau-
sos apsaugus.

 ▷ „Sennheiser“ prekės ženklo klausos apsaugai apsaugo nuo pavo-
jingo garsio, tačiau galimas laikinas ar negrįžtamas klausos prara-
dimas, jei garso lygis ir poveikio laikas kartu viršija saugų lygį.

 ▷ Neįstatykite klausos apsaugo per giliai į ausies kanalą. Klausos 
apsaugą iš ausies visada ištraukite lėtai ir atsargiai.

 ▷ Prieš perduodant gaminį kitam asmeniui, jį reikia išvalyti, kitaip 
gresia žala sveikatai.

 ▷ Laikykite gaminio, pakuotės ir priedų dalis vaikams ir naminiams 
gyvūnams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų 
atsitikimų. Pavojus praryti ir uždusti.

 ▷ Nenaudokite gaminio, jei tam tikroje aplinkoje turite būti labai 
atidūs (pavyzdžiui, gatvėje).

Kaip apsaugoti gaminį nuo pažeidimų ir trikčių
 ▷ Visada laikykite gaminį sausoje vietoje ir saugokite nuo itin žemų 
ir itin aukštų temperatūrų (džiovinimas, šildymas, tiesioginių sau-
lės spindulių poveikis ir kt.), kad apsaugotumėte nuo korozijos ar 
deformacijų. Normali darbinė temperatūra yra nuo -10 °C iki 55 °C.

 ▷ Reguliariai tikrinkite gaminį, kad užtikrintumėte jo tinkamumą 
naudoti.

 ▷ Naudokite tik „Sonova Communications“ tiekiamus ar rekomen-
duojamus papildomus priedus / / priedų dalis / atsargines dalis.

 ▷ Valykite gaminį tik minkšta, sausa šluoste. Jį gali neigiamai pa-
veikti sąlytis su cheminėmis medžiagomis arba alkoholiu.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtį / atsakomybė
Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti vieno asmens klausos apsaugai.
Naudojimas ne pagal paskirtį yra gaminio naudojimas kitaip, nei 
aprašyta gaminio dokumentuose. „Sonova Communication AG“ ne-
prisiima atsakomybės esant aplaidžiam gaminio bei priedų / jų dalių 
naudojimui arba juos / jas naudojant ne pagal paskirtį.
Prieš pradedant eksploatuoti reikia atsižvelgti į šalyje galiojančius 
potvarkius.

Gamintojo deklaracijos
Daugiau informacijos apie įstatymų nuostatų laikymosi ženklinimą 
rasite dokumento pabaigoje.

Garantija
„Sonova Communication AG“ suteikia šiam gaminiui 24 mėnesių 
garantiją.
Šiuo metu galiojančias garantijos suteikimo sąlygas galite peržiūrėti 
internete svetainėje www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty arba 
teirautis savo „Sonova Communications“ atstovo.

Atitinka toliau nurodytus reikalavimus
• Gaminių saugos direktyva (2001/95/EB)

ES atitikties deklaracija 
• RoHS direktyva (2011/65/ES)
• Asmeninių apsaugos priemonių direktyva 

(2016/425/ES)
Bandymus pagal EN 352-2:2020 ir sertifikavimą pagal Reglamentą 
ES 2016/425 ir gamybos valdymo modulį D atliko „PZT GmbH“, Bis-
marckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, Vokietija.
Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstą galite rasti šioje interneto 
svetainėje:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

LV  latviski

Papildu informāciju par šī izstrādājuma lietošanu skatiet tiešsaistes 
īsajā lietošanas pamācībā: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearing-
protection

Svarīgi drošības norādījumi
 ▷ Pirms izstrādājuma lietošanas rūpīgi un pilnībā izlasiet 
lietošanas instrukciju, drošības norādījumus un īsās 
instrukcijas (atkarībā no piegādes komplekta).

 ▷ Nododot izstrādājumu trešajai personai, vienmēr to notīriet un 
pievienojiet tam šos drošības norādījumus.

 ▷ Nelietojiet izstrādājumu, ja tam ir redzami bojājumi.
 ▷ Instrukcijas un brīdinājumu neievērošana nopietni samazina 
izstrādājuma piedāvāto aizsardzību.

Veselības kaitējuma un negadījumu novēršana
 ▷ Izstrādājums ir jālieto, jāpielāgo un jākopj saskaņā ar 
instrukciju. Nepareiza lietošana var mazināt trokšņa 
samazināšanas efektivitāti.

 ▷ Trokšņainā vidē vienmēr ir jāvalkā piemēroti dzirdes 
aizsardzības līdzekļi.

 ▷ Zīmola Sennheiser dzirdes aizsardzības līdzekļi aizsargā pret 
bīstamu trokšņa līmeni, taču var rasties īslaicīgs vai pastāvīgs 
dzirdes zudums, ja kopējais skaņas līmenis un ekspozīcijas laiks 
pārsniedz drošo līmeni.

 ▷ Neievietojiet dzirdes aizsarglīdzekļus pārāk dziļi auss kanālā. Dzirdes aiz-
sardzības līdzekļi vienmēr jāņem ārā no auss lēni un piesardzīgi.

 ▷ Pirms nodošanas trešajām personām izstrādājums ir jānotīra, 
pretējā gadījumā ir iespējams kaitējums veselībai.

 ▷ Lai neizraisītu negadījumus, glabājiet izstrādājumu, tā iepakojumu 
un piederumus bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem nepieejamā vietā. 
Aizrīšanās un nosmakšanas risks.

 ▷ Nelietojiet izstrādājumu vidē, kur nepieciešama jūsu nedalīta 
uzmanība (piemēram, ceļu satiksmē).

Izstrādājuma bojājumi un traucējumi, to novēršana
 ▷ Vienmēr glabājiet izstrādājumu sausumā un nepakļaujiet to pārāk 
zemas vai augstas temperatūras iedarbībai (fēna, sildītāja tuvumā, 
ilglaicīgi tiešā saules staru iedarbībā), lai nerastos korozija un 
deformācijas. Normālā darba temperatūra ir no -10°C līdz 55°C.

 ▷ Regulāri pārbaudiet izstrādājumu, lai pārliecinātos, ka tas ir pie-
mērots lietošanai.

 ▷ Izmantojiet tikai Sonova Communications komplektā iekļautos vai 
ieteiktos papildrīkus/piederumus/rezerves daļas.

 ▷ Tīriet izstrādājumu tikai ar mīkstu, sausu drāniņu. Saskare ar 
ķīmiskām vielām vai alkoholu to var ietekmēt nelabvēlīgi.

Paredzētā lietošana/atbildība
Šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai kā dzirdes aizsardzības 
līdzeklis vienam cilvēkam.
Izstrādājuma lietošana neatbilstoši izstrādājuma lietošanas instruk-
cijas norādījumiem tiek uzskatīta par nepareizu lietošanu. Uzņē-
mums Sonova Communication AG nav atbildīgs par bojājumiem, kas 
radušies, lietojot izstrādājumu, kā arī tā papildierīces / piederumus 
neatbilstoši lietošanas instrukcijas norādījumiem.
Sākot lietošanu, jāievēro attiecīgie valsts noteikumi.

Ražotāja deklarācijas
Papildu informācija par marķējumiem, kas norāda uz normatīvo aktu 
ievērošanu, atrodama šī dokumenta beigās.

Garantija
Sonova Communication AG sniedz šim izstrādājumam 24 mēnešu 
garantiju.
Pašlaik spēkā esošos garantijas noteikumus skatiet interneta 
vietnē www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty vai palūdziet 
Sonova Communication pārstāvim.

Atbilst tālāk minētajām prasībām:
• Izstrādājumu drošības direktīva (2001/95/EK)

ES atbilstības deklarācija 
• Direktīva par dažu bīstamu vielu izmantošanas ierobežošanu 

elektriskās un elektroniskās iekārtās (2011/65/ES)
• Individuālie aizsardzības līdzekļi (2016/425/ES)
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EU 적합성 선언 
• RoHS 지침(2011/65/EU)
• 개인 보호 장비 규정(2016/425/EU)
EN 352-2:2020에 따른 테스트와 EU 시행령 2016/425에 따른 인증 및 생산 
관리 모듈 D는 PZT GmbH(Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmsha-
ven, #1974, Germany)에서 수행했습니다.
EU 적합성 선언의 전문은 다음의 인터넷 주소에 있습니다.
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies

ID  Indonesia

Informasi lebih lanjut tentang penggunaan produk ini dapat Anda 
peroleh di panduan singkat online berikut: www.sennheiser-hearing.
com/hearingprotection

Petunjuk keselamatan penting
 ▷ Baca buku petunjuk, petunjuk keselamatan, panduan 
singkat (sesuai isi kemasan) dengan cermat dan me-
nyeluruh sebelum Anda menggunakan produk.

 ▷ Sertakan petunjuk keselamatan saat produk diberikan kepada 
pihak ketiga.

 ▷ Jangan gunakan produk jika jelas terlihat rusak.
 ▷ Jika petunjuk dan peringatan tidak diperhatikan, akan sangat 
membahayakan perlindungan yang ditawarkan produk.

Menghindari Gangguan Kesehatan dan Kecelakaan
 ▷ Produk harus digunakan, disesuaikan, dan dirawat 
sesuai dengan petunjuk. Penggunaan yang tidak tepat 
dapat mengurangi efektivitas peredam bunyi bising.

 ▷ Pelindung pendengaran yang tepat harus selalu dipakai 
di lingkungan yang bising.

 ▷ Pelindung pendengaran dengan merek Sennheiser melindungi 
dari tingkat kebisingan yang berbahaya, tetapi gangguan pende-
ngaran sementara atau permanen dapat terjadi ketika gabungan 
tingkat suara dan waktu pemaparan melebihi tingkat yang aman.

 ▷ Jangan memasukkan pelindung pendengaran terlalu dalam ke lu-
bang telinga. Selalu tarik pelindung pendengaran secara perlahan 
dan hati-hati dari telinga.

 ▷ Produk harus dibersihkan sebelum diteruskan ke pihak ketiga, 
jika tidak, akan berisiko merusak kesehatan

 ▷ Jauhkan produk, kemasan, dan aksesori dari jangkauan anak-anak 
dan hewan peliharaan untuk menghindari kecelakaan. Bahaya 
tertelan dan kematian akibat tersedak.

 ▷ Jangan gunakan produk ini saat berada di lingkungan yang 
memerlukan perhatian khusus (misalnya, saat berada di jalan 
raya).

Menghindari Kerusakan dan Gangguan pada Produk
 ▷ Pastikan produk tetap kering dan jauhkan dari temperatur yang 
terlalu rendah atau terlalu tinggi (pengering rambut, pemanas, 
sinar matahari dalam waktu lama, dll.) untuk menghindari korosi 
atau perubahan bentuk. Temperatur pengoperasian normal ber-
langsung -10 °C hingga 55 °C.

 ▷ Periksa produk secara teratur untuk memastikan kesesuaiannya 
untuk digunakan.

 ▷ Gunakan hanya perangkat tambahan/aksesori/komponen pengganti 
yang dikirimkan atau disarankan oleh Sonova Communications

 ▷ Bersihkan produk hanya menggunakan kain yang lembut dan 
kering. Ini dapat dipengaruhi secara negatif oleh kontak dengan 
bahan kimia atau alkohol.

Penggunaan yang benar/kewajiban
Produk ini dirancang untuk digunakan sebagai pelindung pende-
ngaran untuk satu orang.
Penggunaan produk dianggap salah jika Anda menggunakan produk 
ini dengan cara berbeda dari penjelasan yang terdapat dalam buku 
petunjuk. Sonova Communication AG tidak bertanggung jawab jika 
produk atau perangkat/aksesori tambahan digunakan secara tidak 
benar atau salah.
Sebelum mulai menggunakan produk, perhatikan peraturan yang 
berlaku di negara Anda.

Pernyataan produsen
Untuk informasi lebih lanjut tentang keterangan kepatuhan terhadap 
peraturan, lihat halaman terakhir dokumen.

Jaminan
Sonova Communication AG memberikan jaminan 24 bulan untuk 
produk ini.
Ketentuan jaminan aktual yang berlaku dapat Anda lihat di 
internet berikut www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty atau 
Sonova Communications-Partner Anda.

Memenuhi persyaratan berikut
• Peraturan tentang keamanan produk (2001/95/EU)

Pernyataan kesesuaian Uni Eropa 
• Peraturan tentang RoHS (2011/65/EU)
• Perangkat pelindung diri (2016/425/EU)
Pengujian sesuai EN 352-2:2020 dan sertifikasi sesuai Peraturan EU 
2016/425 serta modul pengontrolan produksi D telah dijalankan oleh 
PZT GmbH, Bismarckstraße 264 B, 26389 Wilhelmshaven, #1974, 
Jerman.
Keseluruhan teks pernyataan kesesuaian Uni Eropa tersedia di situs 
web berikut:
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies.

BG  Български
Повече информация за работата с този продукт можете да 
намерите в краткото ръководство, достъпно онлайн на: 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

Важни инструкции за безопасност
 ▷ Внимателно прочетете цялото ръководство за 
експлоатация, инструкциите за безопасност, 
краткото ръководство (в зависимост от обхвата на 
доставка), преди да почнете да използвате продукта.

 ▷ Предавайте продукта на трети лица винаги заедно с тези 
инструкции за безопасност.

 ▷ Не използвайте продукта, ако той е видимо повреден.
 ▷ Ако инструкциите и предупрежденията не се спазват, защи-
тата, предлагана от продукта, ще бъде сериозно нарушена.

Предотвратяване на увреждане на здравето 
и инциденти

 ▷ Продуктът трябва да се използва, регулира и под-
държа в съответствие с инструкциите. Неправил-
ната употреба може да намали ефективността на 
шумоподтискане.

 ▷ В шумна среда винаги трябва да се носи подходя-
ща защита за слуха.

 ▷ Защитата за слуха с марка Sennheiser предпазва от опасни 
нива на шум, но може да възникне временна или постоянна 
загуба на слуха, когато комбинираното ниво на звука и вре-
мето на излагане надвишат безопасните нива.

 ▷ Не поставяйте защитата за слуха твърде дълбоко в ушния 
канал. Винаги изваждайте защитата за слуха от ухото бавно 
и внимателно.

 ▷ Продуктът трябва да се почисти, преди да се предаде на тре-
ти лица, в противен случай съществува риск от увреждане 
на здравето.

 ▷ Съхранявайте частите на продукта, опаковката и принадлеж-
ностите далеч от деца и домашни любимци, за да предотвра-
тите инциденти. Опасност от поглъщане и задушаване.

 ▷ Не използвайте продукта, ако средата, в която се намирате, 
изисква специално внимание (напр. в улично движение).

Предотвратяване на щети по продукта и на 
неизправности

 ▷ Поддържайте продукта винаги сух и не го излагайте нито на 
екстремно ниски, нито на екстремно високи температури 
(сешоар, отопление, продължително излагане на слънчево 
облъчване и т.н.), за да предотвратите образуване на коро-
зия и деформации. Нормалната работна температура е от -10 
°C до 55 °C.

 ▷ Проверявайте продукта редовно, за да се уверите, че е годен 
за употреба.

 ▷ Използвайте само допълнителни уреди/аксесоари и резерв-
ни части, които са препоръчани от Sonova Communications.

 ▷ Почиствайте продукта само с мека, суха кърпа. Може да се 
повлияе неблагоприятно от контакт с химикали или алкохол.

Употреба по предназначение/отговорност
Този продукт е предназначен за използване като защита на 
слуха на един човек.
Приема се, че продуктът не се използва по предназначение, 
ако го ползвате по начин, различен от описания в прилежа-
щата му документация. Sonova Communication AG не поема 
отговорност за щети, произлизащи от неправомерна или 
неправилна употреба на продукта и на принадлежности/
аксесоари.
Преди пускане на продукта в експлоатация задължително 
трябва да се вземат предвид специфичните за всяка държава 
разпоредби.

Декларация на производителя
По-подробна информация относно маркировката за спазване 
на законовите разпоредби ще намерите в края на документа
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声压级和暴露时间一起高于安全水平，则可能发生暂时或永久性听力
损失。
	▷ 不要将听力保护装置放入耳道太深。	始终缓慢而小心地将听力保护装
置从耳道中取出。
	▷ 产品在传递给第三方之前必须进行清洁，否则有损害健康的风险。
	▷ 请将产品零件、包装零件和附件零件放置在儿童和宠物无法触及之处，
以防发生意外。	误食和窒息危险。
	▷ 如果您所处的环境需要您保持注意力（例如过马路时），请勿使用该
产品。

避免产品受损及故障发生
	▷ 保持产品干燥，不要将其暴露在极低或极高的环境温度下（吹风机、暖
气、长时间日照等），以防锈蚀或变形。	正常使用温度在-10°C至55°C
之间。
	▷ 定期检查产品以确保其适合使用。
	▷ 仅使用Sonova	Communications提供或推荐的附加设备/配件/备件。
	▷ 仅可使用干燥的软布清洁产品。	接触化学品或酒精可能会对产品产生
不利影响。

规范使用/责任
本产品设计用作一个人的听力保护装置。
任何不符合随附产品使用说明书规定的使用行为均属于不规范使用。	
对产品以及附加设备/配件的滥用或不规范使用而造成的损坏，	
Sonova	Communications	AG不承担任何责任。
调试前，请注意所在国家/地区的有关规定。

制造商声明
有关合规性标记的更多信息，请参见文档末尾。
质保
Sonova	Communication	AG为本产品提供24个月的质保。
您可以通过www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty或从您的
Sonova	Communications经销商处在线获取现行的质保条款。
本产品满足以下标准要求
•  产品安全标准	(2001/95/EC)

欧盟符合性声明 
• RoHS指令	(2011/65/EU)
•  个人防护装备	(2016/425/EU)
由PZT	GmbH（Bismarckstraße	264	B，26389	Wilhelmshaven，#1974，
德国）根据EN	352-2:2020进行测试并根据欧盟法规EU	2016/425以及生
产控制模块D进行认证。
完整版的欧盟符合性声明参见：
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies。

ZH-HANT  繁體中文
有關本產品操作方法的更多資訊，請參閱線上快速使用指南：	
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

重要安全注意事項
	▷ 使用本產品前，請仔細閱讀本使用說明書、安全注意事項以
及快速使用指南（根據供貨範圍）。
	▷ 在將產品轉交第三方時務必完成清潔並附帶本安全注意
事項。
	▷ 請不要使用明顯有缺陷的產品。
	▷ 如果不遵循說明和警告，產品提供的保護將受到嚴重損害。

避免健康受損及事故發生
	▷ 必須按照說明使用、調整和維護產品。使用不當會影響隔
音效果。
	▷ 在嘈雜的環境中，必須始終佩戴合適的聽力保護裝置。
 ▷ Sennheiser品牌的聽力保護裝置可防止危險的音量，如果
聲壓級和暴露時間一起高於安全水準，則可能發生暫時或
永久性聽力損失。
	▷ 不要將聽力保護裝置放入耳道太深。	始終緩慢而小心地將聽力保護裝
置從耳道中取出。
	▷ 產品在傳遞給第三方之前必須進行清潔，否則有損害健康的風險。
	▷ 請將產品零件、包裝零件和附件零件放置在兒童和寵物無法觸及之處，
以防發生意外。	誤食和窒息危險。
	▷ 如果您所處的環境需要您保持注意力（例如過馬路時），請勿使用該
產品。

避免造成產品損壞和故障
	▷ 始終保持產品乾燥，不要將其暴露在極低或極高的環境溫度下
（吹風機、暖氣、長時間暴露在陽光下等情況），以免造成腐蝕或變形。	
正常使用溫度在-10°C至55°C之間。
	▷ 定期檢查產品以確保其適合使用。
	▷ 僅可使用由Sonova	Communications公司提供或推薦的附屬裝置/
配件/備件。
	▷ 只能使用柔軟的乾布清潔產品。	接觸化學品或酒精可能會對產品產生
不利影響。

規範使用/責任
本產品設計用作一個人的聽力保護裝置。
任何不符合隨附產品使用說明書規定的使用行為均屬於不規範使用。
對產品以及附加設備/配件的誤用或不當使用，Sonova	Communication	
AG不承擔任何責任。
開始使用此產品前，請務必瞭解並遵循當地相關規定。

製造商聲明
有關合規性標記的更多資訊，請參閱文件末尾。
保固
Sonova	Communications	AG爲此產品提供24個月的保固。
您可以透過www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty從線上或從您的
Sonova	Communications轉銷商處取得現有的保固條款。
符合下列指令的要求
•  產品安全標準	(2001/95/EC)

歐盟符合性聲明 
• RoHS指令	(2011/65/EC)
•  個人防護裝備	(2016/425/EU)
由PZT	GmbH（Bismarckstraße	264	B，26389	Wilhelmshaven，#1974，
德國）根據EN	352-2:2020進行測試並根據歐盟法規EU	2016/425以及生
產控制模組D進行認證。
完整版的歐盟符合性聲明參見：
www.phonak-communications.com/en/certificates-policies。

KO  한국어
이 제품의 조작에 관한 상세 정보는 온라인 요약 안내서에서 확인할 수 있습니
다: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/hearingprotection

중요 안전 지침
 ▷ 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 사용 설명서, 안전 지침, 요약 안내서
(구성품에 따라 다름)를 주의 깊게 모두 읽으십시오.

 ▷ 제3자에게 본 제품을 양도할 때에는 항상 제품 청소를 완료한 
후 이 안전 지침도 함께 양도하십시오.

 ▷ 손상이 명백한 제품은 사용하지 마십시오.
 ▷ 지침과 경고 표시에 유의하지 않을 경우, 제품이 제공하는 보호 기능이 
크게 저하됩니다.

건강 위해 및 사고 방지
 ▷ 제품은 지침에 따라 사용, 조정 및 관리해야 합니다. 부적절하게 
사용할 경우 소음 차단 효과가 저하될 수 있습니다.

 ▷ 시끄러운 환경에서는 항상 적절한 청력 보호구를 착용해야 합니다.
 ▷ Sennheiser 브랜드의 청력 보호구는 위험 수준의 음량으로
부터 청력을 보호해주지만, 소음 레벨과 노출 시간이 모두 안
전한 수준에서 벗어날 경우 일시적이거나 영구적인 청력 손실이 발생할 
수 있습니다.

 ▷ 청력 보호구를 외이도에 너무 깊게 삽입하지 마십시오. 청력 보호구는 항상 
천천히 조심스럽게 귀에서 빼십시오.

 ▷ 제품은 제3자에게 양도하기 전에 청소해야 합니다. 그렇지 않으면 건강을 
해칠 수 있습니다.

 ▷ 사고를 방지하기 위해 제품과 포장 및 액세서리의 부품을 어린이와 애완동
물이 건드리지 못하는 곳에 두십시오. 삼키고 질식할 위험이 있습니다.

 ▷ 특별한 주의를 요하는 환경(예: 도로 교통)에서는 제품을 사용하지 마십
시오.

제품의 손상 및 고장 방지
 ▷ 부식 또는 변형을 방지하기 위해 제품을 항상 건조하게 유지하고 극도로 낮
거나 높은 온도(헤어 드라이어, 난방 장치, 장시간 직사광선에 노출 등)에 
노출시키지 마십시오. 일반적인 사용 적합 온도는 -10°C~55°C입니다.

 ▷ 제품이 사용하기에 적합한 상태인지 주기적으로 점검하십시오.
 ▷ Sonova Communications에서 제공 또는 권장하는 추가 기기/액세서리/
예비 부품만 사용하십시오.

 ▷ 제품을 청소할 때는 반드시 부드럽고 마른 천을 사용하십시오. 화학물질 또
는 알코올에 접촉한 경우 제품에 부정적인 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.

규정에 따른 사용/책임
이 제품은 1인 전용 청력 보호 용도로 개발되었습니다.
해당 제품 설명서에 기술된 내용과 다르게 이 제품을 사용하는 경우, 이는 부
적절한 사용으로 간주됩니다. 본 제품과 그 추가 기기/액세서리를 부적절하게 
사용하거나 오용할 경우, Sonova Communication AG는 그로 인해 발생한 
손상에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다.
처음 사용하기 전, 해당 국가별 규정에 유의하십시오.

제조사 선언
규정 준수 라벨에 관한 자세한 내용은 문서의 끝부분을 참조하십시오.
품질 보증
Sonova Communication AG는 24개월 동안 이 제품의 품질을 보장합니다.
현재 적용되는 보증 약관은 인터넷 사이트 www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
warranty 또는 담당 Sonova Communications 파트너로부터 받아보실 수 
있습니다.
다음의 요건을 준수합니다.
• 제품 안전 지침(2001/95/EC)
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